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I: folding triptych (308 x 85 mm 
closed; 308 x 515 mm opened) 
composed of 3 printed sheets with 
91 lines of letterpress text in red 
and black, 8 woodcut initials, large 
engraving of the Crucifixion to 
central panel, composite engraved 
border with cherubs and flowers, 
all with hand-colouring and gilding, 
hand-drawn foliate line fillers, 
mounted on 3 hinged paste-boards 
bound in contemporary sheep, gilt 
fillet border and central gilt Jesuit 
device; some foxing, small areas of 
loss touching a few words, wax stain 
to right-hand panel, some rubbing, 
stains and small wormholes to covers.  
II: single panel (280 x 193 mm), 
printed sheet headed ‘Initium Sancti 
Evangelii secundum Ioannem’ with 
21 lines of text, engraving of St John 
at head, composite engraved border 
with cherubs and flowers, all with 
hand-colouring and gilding, hand-
drawn foliate line fillers, the verso 
covered in contemporary sheep 
with hinged flap to allow it to stand 
upright, gilt fillet borders; small 
areas of loss touching a few words, 
some wax stains, some staining and 
abrasions to verso.  

$4800

P R I E S T LY  P RO M P T S

1|	 [ALTAR CARDS.]  Two hand-coloured and gilded letterpress and engraved altar cards.  Lyon, 
chez Claude Savary, en rue Merciere, à la toyzon d’or, 1646.

Two apparently unrecorded altar cards, one in triptych format 
and the other stand-alone, hand-coloured and illustrated with 
scenes of the Crucifixion and St John.  

Carrying essential Latin texts for the celebration of the Mass, such 
altar cards – known as a canons d’autel in French and cartaglorie 
in Italian – were intended as memory aids for priests officiating at 
the altar, and may also, given their essentially visual aspect, have 
served a secondary function for the purposes of private devotion.  
Most surviving examples date from the seventeenth century 
onwards and vary in appearance and format, being presented as 
triptychs or as individual cards.  Both these cards bear several wax 
marks, evidence of their repeated use in the proximity of candles.  

The printed text comprises the Gloria, Credo, Offertory prayers, 
and the opening of St  John’s Gospel.  The fine engraving of the 
Crucifixion shows Christ on the cross flanked by the Virgin Mary 
and St  John, with Jerusalem in the background, the scene set 
within a frame with flowers to the corners.  The engraving of 
St  John shows him with quill and ink pot writing into an open 
book resting upon his lap, his eagle by his side, drawing inspiration 
from a winged angel in a mandorla in the sky.  

The triptych bears the imprint of the Lyon engraver and publisher 
Claude Savary (d. c. 1655) who set up shop on the rue Mercière 
in 1626, initially at the sign of Saint Louis and then, from around 
1635, at the sign of the Golden Fleece.  The Dictionnaire des 
graveurs-éditeurs et marchands d’estampes à Lyon aux XVIIe et 
XVIIIe siècles (2002) records devotional images of Christ and the 
Virgin published by him.
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4to, ff. [11], [1, blank]; woodcut device 
to title, woodcut initials; one small 
wormhole (touching only a few 
letters), some light foxing; very good 
in modern half vellum, grey paper 
sides, spine lettered in ink; marginal 
annotations in sixteenth-century 
hand (trimmed), marginal ink stamp 
to title (erased).  

$5750

References
EDIT16 12938; Palau 365596; Sander 
609; Tomash & Williams A97; USTC 
801626.  

E A R LY  CO M P U TAT I O N

2|	 ARNALDUS DE VILLANOVA.  Computus ecclesiasticus et astronomicus ... noviter impressum.  
[Colophon:] Venice, Bernardino Vitali, 17 February 1501.  

Rare first edition, the Erwin Tomash copy, with numerous early 
marginalia showing a close analysis by a near-contemporary 
reader.   ‘Arnald of Villanova ... was born either in Villa Nova 
(Spain) or Villeneuve (France).   He died in a shipwreck in 1314.   
He lectured on philosophy and medicine in both Barcelona 
and Paris but is known chiefly for his large number of works on 
alchemy.  Despite the fact that the title page declares this to be a 
new edition, no earlier printed versions are known ...  The work is 
strictly a computus and covers only calendar computations (epact, 
golden number, etc.) and does not directly address arithmetical 
calculation.   In keeping with the time in which it was written, 
it uses only Roman numerals’ (Erwin Tomash Library).   ‘A good 
example of the works on the ecclesiastical calendar in use in the 
Middle Ages’ (Smith, p. 74.).  

Provenance: 
From the library of Erwin Tomash (1921–2012), known for his 
early pioneering work with computer equipment peripherals, for 
establishing the Charles Babbage Institute, and for his outstanding 
library on the history of computing.  

Library Hub finds two copies only (Cambridge and Glasgow); 
OCLC finds only one in the US (Smith College).  

First edition of an account of the Magnate conspiracy, an attempted 
coup by a group of Hungarian and Croatian noblemen who hoped 
to throw off Habsburg rule, which they felt had left them to the 
mercy of the Ottomans after the Peace of Vasvár in 1664.  The 
‘three counts’ named in the title were the Hungarian justice Ferenc 
Nádasdy (Nadasdi), and the Croatian counts Petar Zrinski (Serini) 
and Fran Kstro Frankopan (Frangepani), also a poet.   

The Austrian authorities had informants within the conspirators’ 
circle, and were content to leave them be during their low-level 
attempts to recruit support throughout the late 1660s.  But when 
in 1670 the conspirators began to circulate pamphlets inciting 
violence against the Emperor, and calling for a Protestant uprising 
and an Ottoman invasion, retribution was swift and brutal – the 
leaders were arrested and executed in April 1671, and some 2000 
other nobles were arrested to discourage any further unrest.  In 
the years that followed, some 60,000 Protestant Hungarians were 
forced to convert, but a low-level guerrilla rebellion continued, and 
perhaps laid the ground for the Ottoman invasion and siege of 
Vienna in 1682.

The poet and translator Philip Ayres (1638–1712) had been a 
steward on Richard Fanshawe’s embassy to Spain and Portugal 
in 1666 – he learned Spanish and produced several translations. 
‘Ayres may have travelled to the Netherlands in the early 1670s.  
In the epistle to The Hungarian Rebellion, which he published in 
1672, he claimed to be translating from a German text “lately met 
with in Holland”’ (ODNB), namely Aussführliche und warhafftige 
Beschreibung wie es mit denen Criminal-Processen, und darauff 
Executionen, wider die drey Graffen ... eigentilich hergangeng 
(Vienna, 1671).  Among Ayres’s other works was a translation of The 
Count of Gabalis (1680), the source of the supernatural machinery 
in Pope’s Rape of the Lock; he also published an emblem book, a 
collection of Lyrick Poems, and a piracy narrative.  

12mo, pp. [12], 115, [1], with an 
initial license leaf; a good copy 
in contemporary speckled calf, 
rebacked, front cover bowed, insect 
damage to front joint at foot.  

$1600

T H E  M AG N AT E  CO N S P I R AC Y

3|	 A[YRES], P[hilip] (translator).  The Hungarian Rebellion: or, an historical Relation of the 
late wicked Practices of the three Counts, Nadasdi, Serini, and Frangepani; tending to subvert the 
Government of his present Imperial Majesty in Hungary, and introduce the Mahumetan … Translated 
into English … London, printed by William Gilbert … and Tho. Sawbridge … 1672.
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First and only edition, very rare, of this impassioned critique 
of Flavio Biondo’s interpretation of Procopius, by the poet, 
polyglot, historian, and mathematician Bernardino Baldi, 
Abbot of Guastalla.  

Written between 1435–1453 and printed two decades later, 
Flavio Biondo’s (1392–1463) thirty-two-book Historiarum ab 
inclinatione Romani imperii decades – spanning the history of the 
Italian peninsula from late antiquity to the fifteenth century – 
erroneously identifies in Book 5 supposed mistakes in the works of 
the sixth-century historian Procopius: ‘The “mistakes” Biondo had 
in mind were rather strained.  First he argues incorrectly that the 
Narses who led the expedition to fight the Goths in 552 was not 
the same Narses as the one who was in Ravenna in 539, then that 
the quarrel between Belisarius and Narses had nothing to do with 
the loss of Milan’ (Croke, pp. 22–3).  

Here, Baldi dissects inaccuracies in Biondo’s text with regard to the 
aformentioned Narses as well as Totila, penultimate King of the 
Ostrogoths, condemning Biondo for his ‘sinister manner’ and for 
‘contradicting the veracity of [Procopius] ... obscuring the light of 
my homeland and the clarity of the truth, the audacity of which I 
could not suffer patiently’ (pp. 3–4, trans.).  

Provenance: 
Marquess Rinaldo Buti (d.  1869), former officer of the Pontifical 
army and bibliophile, who built a substantial library at his home in 
Cesena, inherited by his son and dispersed after his death; Lodovico 
Passarini (1813–1896/7), bibliophile and librarian.  

OCLC finds no copies in the UK or US.  

4to, pp. [6], [2, blank], 78, [2, blank]; 
woodcut arms of Paolo Emilio 
Santorio, Bishop of Urbino, to title, 
large woodcut initials, typographic 
headpieces; two small marginal 
paperflaws to D4 (not touching 
text), very occasional spots, but 
a very good copy; in nineteenth-
century roan-backed boards with 
marbled sides and vellum tips, spine 
lettered directly in gilt; some minor 
wear to spine, extremities lightly 
rubbed; contemporary ink ownership 
inscription ‘Francisci Liere’ to title, 
nineteenth-century manuscript 
shelflabel to front board, bookseller’s 
label ‘Apparteneva alla Libreria Bandi, 
ora di R[inaldo] Buti’ (c. 1840) to 
front free endpaper, small printed 
booklabel(?) of Lodovico Passarini to 
front pastedown.   

$575

References
USTC 4000506.  See Croke, 
‘Procopius, from Manuscripts 
to Books: 1400–1850’ in Histos, 
Supplement 9 (2019), pp. 1–73.  

S E T T I N G  T H E  R ECO R D  S T R A I G H T

4|	 BALDI, Bernardino, da Urbino.  La Difesa di Procopio contro le calunnie di Flavio Biondo, con 
alcune considerationi intorno al luogo ove seguì  giornata fra Totila, e Narsete.  Urbino, Marc’Antonio 
Mazzantini, 1627.
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First Paris edition of Beckford’s gothic masterpiece in the original 
French, so considerably revised from the Lausanne edition (also 
1787) as to amount to ‘almost a new version’ (Chapman & Hodgkin, 
p. 127).  Beckford also took the opportunity to expand the notes 
from one to twenty-four pages.

Beckford wrote Vathek in French in 1782, completing the first draft 
in ‘three days and two nights’ in January, following a ‘voluptuous’ 
Christmas house party at Fonthill where the trappings of an 
Egyptian Hall with its ‘infinitely varied apartments’ provided 
inspiration for the Halls of Eblis.  By May the novel was finished.  
Beckford encouraged first his tutor John Lettice and then his 
friend the Rev. Samuel Henley to prepare a version in English, but 
expressly forbade publication before the French text appeared.  
Henley nonetheless sent his translation to the press, and when 
it appeared in 1786 it was obvious that he had compounded his 
disobedience by implying that Vathek was translated from an 
Arabic source, with no mention of the author.

Beckford, who was in Lausanne, was furious.  He ‘retaliated as best 
he could’, hastily publishing the French original ‘from a manuscript 
which he must have had with him, in a slightly earlier state than 
that translated by Henley’ (Roger Lonsdale, citing the textual 
studies of Professor André Parreaux, who disproved the old theory 
that the Lausanne edition was retranslated from the English).  The 
Lausanne printing reflects his immediate anger; the Paris edition 
provides a more considered text.

Despite continuing close attentions to Vathek in French, Beckford 
produced no English version himself, although he finally consented 
to make some corrections to the third edition of Henley’s 
translation.  All the editions of Vathek in which Beckford was 
directly involved are textually important, and the two first in 
French are very uncommon: ‘extrêmement rares’, wrote Beckford 
in the revised French edition of 1815.

8vo, pp. 190, [2, advertisements]; a 
fine, large copy, some fore-edges 
untrimmed, in contemporary 
marbled calf, marbled endpapers, 
spine decorated with small crosses, 
gilt (slightly rubbed), green morocco 
label; gift inscription dated 23 
December 1852.  

$4250

References
Chapman & Hodgkin 3(B)(ii); Robert 
J. Gemmett, ‘An annotated Checklist 
of the Works of William Beckford’, 
PBSA, LXI (1967), 245; Vathek, ed. 
Roger Lonsdale (Oxford English 
Novels, 1970).

A  G OT H I C  M A S T E R P I EC E

5|	 [BECKFORD, William].  Vathek, conte Arabe.  Paris, Chez Poinçot ... 1787.
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Second edition of this much expanded and altered translation 
of Berington’s celebrated utopian novel, Memoirs of Sigr 
Gaudentio di Lucca (1737).   The Memoirs enjoyed immense 
popularity, undergoing at least twelve eighteenth-century editions 
in English and contemporary translations into French, German and 
Dutch.  With the author thought to be George Berkeley, the great 
Christian idealist, ‘it attained to a rank and dignity comparable 
to that of the Republic of Plato, the Utopia of Sir Thomas More, 
and the New Atlantis of Lord Bacon’ (Lee M. Ellison, ‘Gaudentio Di 
Lucca: a Forgotten Utopia’, PMLA, L [1935], pp. 494–509).  

‘The earlier utopias lacked concreteness.  In fact, they can hardly 
be said to exist in an objective sense, but only as abstractions.   
Berington’s Mezzorania, on the other hand, is as real as Mexico 
and Peru; and integrated with his philosophy and social theory 
is a narrative that runs the whole gamut from idyllic romance to 
luscious intrigue and bloody adventure’ (Ellison).  

The (anonymous) first French translation of the Memoirs appeared 
in a two-volume edition of 1746.  Dupuy-Demportes’ version (first 
published in Paris in 1753) included a number of new episodes, and 
was so liberally and successfully adapted to its new context that it 
became a firm part of the French utopian tradition.  

Provenance: 
From the library of Theodore Williams, ‘mainly consisting of biblical 
texts, books printed on vellum and volumes on large or largest 
paper’ (De Ricci), many in similar bindings of brightly coloured 
morocco, which was sold in 1827.  

Four parts in one vol., 12mo, pp. [2], 
lxiv, 98; [2], 154; [2], 148; [2], 166, [2, 
errata]; with an engraved frontispiece 
to each part; title-pages printed in 
red and black; some scattered foxing, 
else a very good copy from the 
library of the Rev. Theodore Williams, 
in a characteristic binding of full 
crushed orange morocco with his gilt 
crest and arms to the covers, spine 
lettered direct; later bookplate of 
Lord Northwick.  

$650

References
Gove, pp. 295–300; Esdaile, p. 163; 
McBurney 323. 

T H E  T H EO D O R E  W I L L I A M S  CO PY

6|	 [BERINGTON, Simon, adapted by Jean-Baptiste DUPUY-DEMPORTES].  Memoires de 
Gaudence de Luques, prisonnier de l’Inquisition …  Première [– quatrième] partie.  Amsterdam and 
Leipzig, Arkstée & Merkus, 1754. 
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A handsome example of a thirteenth-century portable Bible 
manuscript, with an historiated initial marking the beginning 
of each book; from the libraries of Leander van Ess and Sir 
Thomas Phillipps.  

Text
The text follows the usual order for standardised ‘Paris’ Bibles 
and contains the ‘new’ prologues such as the prologue to the 
Apocalypse beginning ‘Omnes qui pie . . .’ (attributed to Gilbert de la 
Porrée).  The manuscript has been carefully corrected throughout: 
the corrector, writing in plummet in the lower margins, has 
copied out passages for insertion; these have then been written 
out in ink in a contemporary hand and marked for insertion into 
the relevant position in the text.  Apparently in a different hand, 
also in plummet but in French, are occasional directions to the 
illuminator: beneath the full-height initial depicting David and 
Goliath on f. 91v, for example, is the note, at the foot of the page, 
‘[…] le gaiant de fonde’; further directions occur on ff. 225r and 
240v.

Illumination
Two different artists (or ateliers) are evident in the historiated 
initials.  Responsible for the large initials and many of the smaller 
ones is a distinctive and skilful artist who is not readily identifiable 
with any of the workshops defined by Robert Branner (Manuscript 
painting in Paris, 1977).  His style is somewhat retardataire, with 
fine, carefully modelled heads in light brown ink (often with 
prominently highlighted chins), rather Romanesque facial profiles, 
a generally sober palette and details such as black shoes adorned 
with a row of small white dots, a feature found more commonly 
in the work of an earlier generation of artists (for example Master 
Alexander, active c.  1215–1230).  Some of the smaller initials are 
apparently the work of a different artist: the rather squat figures 
have thin arms and the heads are delineated in black ink.  The 
Genesis initial (f. 5r), of nine compartments instead of the more 
usual seven, has extensive scrolling foliage at head and foot, amidst 
which a tiny deer reclines and a greyhound pursues a plump 
leporid creature.

Contents
Prologue (ff. 1r–4v); Genesis (ff. 5r–22v); Exodus (ff. 22v–38v); 
Leviticus (ff. 38v–49v); Numbers (ff. 50v–65v); Deuteronomy (ff. 
56r–70r; Joshua (ff. 70r–80r); Judges (ff. 80r–90r); Ruth (ff. 90r–91v); 
1 Kings (ff. 91v–106r); 2 Kings (ff. 106r–116r); 3 Kings (ff. 116r–129r); 
4 Kings (ff. 129r–141r); 1 Chronicles (ff. 141r–152v); 2 Chronicles 

538 leaves (151 x 112 mm), plus two 
medieval flyleaves at beginning and 
three at end, apparently complete, 
collation difficult due to binding 
but gatherings apparently mostly of 
about 20–24 leaves, written in double 
columns of 47–50 lines in a small 
gothic bookhand (Interpretation of 
Hebrew names in three columns), 
dark brown ink, ruled in plummet, 
with 109 historiated initials and 35 
illuminated initials of varying size 
in full colours and burnished gold 
and with branching extensions, two-
line chapter initials alternately in red 
and blue with contrasting penwork 
flourishing, chapter numbers (inset 
into the text) and running-titles 
in alternating red and blue letters, 
capitals touched in red, rubrics, some 
contemporary and later marginal 
annotations in plummet and ink, 
list of books of the Bible on verso of 
front flyleaf in a fifteenth-century 
hand, sixteenth-century foliation 
(erroneous); trimmed at head 
with occasional loss of uppermost 
extremities of illuminated initials, 
some occasional cockling and light 
marginal soiling, small holes in two 
leaves (ff. 491, 498) with loss of a 
few words, small slits (sometimes 
repaired) apparently where marginal 
tabs removed, but generally in 
excellent, fresh condition preserving 
pricking in some outer margins; late 
sixteenth-century German red silk 
over pasteboards, painted in gold, 
large oval armorial stamp on upper 
cover (now very worn and difficult 
to read), remains of ties, edges 
gilt; extremities worn and frayed; 
preserved in a cloth case.  

$195,000

7|	 BIBLE, in Latin. Genesis to Apocalypse, with the prologues attributed to St. Jerome and the 
Interpretation of Hebrew names. France (Paris), mid-thirteenth century.

(ff. 152v–166v); 1 Ezra (ff. 167v–171v); Nehemiah (ff. 171v–177v); 
2 Ezra (ff. 177v–183r); 3 Ezra (ff. 183r–184v); 4 Ezra (ff. 184v–193v); 
5 Ezra (ff. 193v–195r); Tobit (ff. 195r–199r); Judith (ff. 199r–204r); 
Esther (ff. 204v–209v); Job (ff. 209v–221r); Psalms (ff. 221r–246r); 
Proverbs (ff. 247r–255r); Ecclesiastes (ff. 255r–258r); Song of 
Solomon (ff. 258r–259r); Wisdom (ff. 259r–265r); Ecclesiasticus 
(ff. 265r–281r); Isaiah (ff. 281r–300v); Jeremiah (ff. 300v–322v); 
Lamentations (ff. 322v–324v); Baruch (ff. 324v–327v); Ezekiel (ff. 
327v–348r); Daniel (ff. 348r–357r); Hosea (ff. 357r–360r); Joel (ff. 
360r–361v); Amos (ff. 361v–364r); Obadiah (ff. 364r–v); Jonah 
(ff. 364v–365v); Micah (ff. 365v–367v); Nahum (ff. 367v–368v); 
Habakkuk (ff. 368v–369v); Zephaniah (ff. 369v–371r); Haggai 
(ff. 371r–v); Zechariah (ff. 371v–375r); Malachi (ff. 375r–376v); 1 
Maccabees (ff. 376v–389v); 2 Maccabees (ff. 389v–398v); Matthew 
(ff. 398v–412r); Mark (ff. 412r–421r); Luke (ff. 421r–435r); John (ff. 
435r–445v); Romans (ff. 446r–451r); 1 Corinthians (ff. 451r–456r); 2 
Corinthians (ff. 456r–459v); Galatians (ff. 459v–461r); Ephesians (ff. 
461r–463r); Philippians (ff. 463r–464r); Colossians (ff. 464r–465r); 
1 Thessalonians (ff. 465r–466r); 2 Thessalonians (ff. 466v–467r); 
1 Timothy (ff. 467r–468v); 2 Timothy (ff. 468v–469v); Titus (ff. 
469v–470r); Philemon (f. 470r); Hebrews (ff. 470r–474r); Acts (ff. 
474r–487v); James (ff. 487v–489r); 1 Peter (ff. 489r–490r); 2 Peter 
(ff. 490r–491r); 1 John (ff. 491r–492v); 2 John and 3 John (f. 492v); 
Jude (ff. 492v–493r); Apocalypse (ff. 493r–499v); Interpretation of 
Hebrew names (ff. 500r–538v).

Provenance:	  
1.  Certain features of the manuscript may support an English 
connection: the unusual inclusion of the apocryphal Ezra books, 
for instance, and the arrangement of the Interpretation of Hebrew 
names in three columns.  The style of some of the historiated 
initials arguably points more to England than to France.

2.  Medieval ownership inscription, erased and partly cut away, 
on second front flyleaf ‘Biblia iste est de … ad usu[m] fr[atr]is 
berna[rdi?] … hiemia[?]’, perhaps a Franciscan friar: a later medieval 
inscription reads ‘ordinis sac. minorum de observancia gar[…]’. 

2.  Evidently in a German noble collection by the late sixteenth 
century, to judge by the binding.

3.  The German biblical scholar and bibliophile Leander van Ess 
(1772–1847) of Darmstadt, his MS 118.

4.  Sir Thomas Phillipps (1792–1872), his MS 503, purchased from 
van Ess in 1823.

5.  John Walter Hely-Hutchinson (1882–1955); his sale, Sotheby, 12 
March 1956, lot 80, to Maggs.

6.  Small circular ownership stamp ‘CR’ (Constantin Radoulesco?).

7.  Acquired from Hellmut Schumann of Zurich in 1969; thence by 
descent.



14 15Boston International Antiquarian Book FairBernard Quaritch Ltd



16 17Boston International Antiquarian Book FairBernard Quaritch Ltd

First edition of the first published work by Elizabeth Blackwell 
(1821–1910), the first woman to obtain a medical degree in the 
United States and the first woman to practise medicine in the 
UK, having been entered in the medical register of the British 
General Medical Council in 1858.  

Elizabeth Blackwell was raised in Bristol, the daughter of Samuel 
Blackwell, ‘an active Congregationalist and anti-slavery campaigner 
committed to giving his daughters as well as his sons full 
opportunity to develop their talents and abilities’ (ODNB).  In 1831 
she moved with her family to New York, and in 1847 was admitted 
to Geneva Medical College in upstate New York after a unanimous 
vote from its 150 male students, receiving her medical degree in 
1849 with a thesis on typhoid fever rooted in questions of social 
and economic justice.  

Her Laws of Life are imbued with similar principles and are drawn 
from a series of lectures delivered to a female audience in New 
York in the spring of 1852, the ‘first fruits’ of her medical study 
intended as ‘outlines of Truth and as indications of the right 
method of education’ (p.  5).  Blackwell decries the dearth of 
designated professorships for instruction in women’s health as well 
as the diagnostic reduction of women’s medical issues to ‘nervous 
diseases’.  

Addressing what she refers to as the ‘organic life’ and the ‘related 
life’ and providing critiques of existing systems and suggestions 
for reform, Blackwell argues that moral and physical exercise 
are essential for the health of women and the development of 
children, emphasising in particular the connection between 

8vo, pp. 180; the occasional small 
spot, a few corners lightly dust-
stained where once folded, but a 
very good copy; in the publisher’s 
black cloth, boards blocked in 
blind, spine lettered in ink, khaki 
endpapers; corners and endcaps 
worn, a little cocked; ink inscriptions 
‘S.H. Blackwell Esq. / Dudley’ and 
‘Presented to the W. M. Coll / By J[…] 
Ruskin Esq.’ to front flyleaf, Working 
Men’s College bookplate with library 
regulations to front pastedown and 
corresponding ink stamp to title (see 
right).  

$8250

T H E  F I R S T  P U B L I S H E D  WO R K  
BY  A M E R I C A’ S  F I R S T  FE M A L E  D O C TO R 

P R E S E N T E D  BY  J O H N  RU S K I N  TO  T H E  WO R K I N G  M E N ’ S  CO L L EG E

8|	 BLACKWELL, Elizabeth.  The Laws of Life, with special Reference to the physical Education of 
Girls.  New York, George P. Putnam, 1852.  

the body and soul and the ways in which such a connection is 
ruptured by nineteenth-century educational conventions.  She 
condemns the ‘wretched system of cramming’ and the long hours 
children spend learning by rote at their desks, blaming not their 
schoolteachers but the evil of the ‘system itself, which substitutes 
names for things’ (p. 129).  

Provenance: 	  
1.  Inscribed by the author’s first cousin, Samuel Holden Blackwell 
(1816–1868) of Dudley, Worcestershire, a geologist and owner of 
several ironworks.  

2.  Presented by John Ruskin to the Working Men’s College 
in November 1858 (see London Metropolitan Archives 
LMA/4535/F/03/01/001 ‘The Earliest Library Catalogue’).  Ruskin 
was an early proponent of the Christian socialist Working Men’s 
College in London, founded in 1854; he gave regular classes there 
in its first years, and it was through teaching at the College that he 
met several friends and collaborators, among them George Allen 
and Edward Burne-Jones.  Ruskin presented a large number of 
books to the College.  
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An unrecorded liturgical manual for members of the 
Confraternity of the Blue Penitents of Marseille, extra-
illustrated with devotional engraved plates and with additional 
manuscript hymns and ceremonial instructions, in a devotional 
binding bearing the name of its owner.

Dedicated to the Virgin Mary, the Blue Penitents of Marseille were 
established in 1506 and encouraged to perform acts of charity.  
These Heures provided members of the confraternity with the 
texts necessary for their devotions: the offices of the Virgin and of 
the Passion, commemorations for Sundays, prayers, the common 
of saints, and various hymns.  

This copy bears the name of its owner upon the spine, ‘Ioseph 
Pinatee’, where one would usually find the title.  Joseph was 
evidently a member of the Confraternity, and the volume has been 
enhanced for his use with the addition of nine engraved plates and 
thirteen pages of manuscript (quite possibly in his own hand).  The 
plates, serving to mark divisions within the text, depict the Virgin 
and Child, Christ being clothed in purple, the Crucifixion, Christ’s 
Ascension, Pentecost, the Trinity, a memento mori, All Saints, and 
the Nativity of the Virgin.  Four are by Thomas de Leu (taken from 
his 1610 Sacer Zodiacus, the title-page of which is bound in here as 
a frontispiece), two are by Landry, and three are unsigned.

Three pages of manuscript at the beginning provide the text 
of a hymn to be sung ‘tous les dimanches et festes à l’honneur 
du St enfant Jesus’, beginning ‘In hoc anni circulo’.  Ten further 
manuscript pages at the end detail the manner of receiving 
novices ‘pour estre receus pour Confreres dans la Compagnie des 
Fraires penitens bleus des Carmes de Marseille’ and of receiving a 
new prior and subprior, and furnish a hymn and prayer to St Anne 
(‘Anna gaude virgineum’).

This volume later came into the possession of the surgeon Jean-
Baptiste Emilie Geofroy, who inherited it from his uncle, via his 
aunt and cousin, on 29 October 1829.

No copies traced.  OCLC and CCfr record only an edition of 
1649, in a single copy at the Médiathèque of Aix-en-Provence.

4to, pp. [18], 496; extra-illustrated 
with engraved title to ‘Sacer Zodiacus 
in menses duodecim divisus’ 
(Paris, Thomas de Leu, 1610) and 9 
engraved plates (2 mounted); text 
in two columns, woodcut vignette 
to title showing two penitents 
kneeling before Christ, woodcut of 
the Annunciation to p. [18], initials, 
head- and tail-pieces; repair to lower 
corner of pp. 231–232, some staining 
to p. 240 and facing plate, some light 
foxing and occasional marks; good 
in contemporary black morocco, 
double gilt fillet border and frame, 
cornerpieces, and central stamp 
of the instruments of the Passion 
to covers, spine in compartments 
decorated and lettered in gilt 
(‘Ioseph Pinatee’), edges gilt, marbled 
pastedowns; 13 pp. of MS at the 
beginning and end in the same 
contemporary hand; 19th-century 
inscriptions of ‘J.B. Emilie Geofroy 
chirurgien’, bookplate of M. Lugol.  

$4500

U N R ECO R D E D  A N D  E X T R A- I L LU S T R AT E D

9|	 [BLUE PENITENTS, MARSEILLE.]  Heures des Freres Penitens Bleus, fondez sous le titre de 
Nostre-Dame de Pitié, en l’eglise des RR. Peres Carmes, de la ville de Marseille.  Prises et recueillies du 
breviaire Romain, fait par le decret du S. Concile de Trente, et par l’authorité de nos SS. PP. les Papes … 
Marseille, Claude Garcin, 1674.



20 21Boston International Antiquarian Book FairBernard Quaritch Ltd

Extensively annotated copy of a rare incunable edition of the 
popular medieval treatise On the Care and Training of Scholars, 
consistently misattributed to Boethius since its first appearance in 
the thirteenth century until the end of the fifteenth.  

Arpad Steiner remarked ‘That immensely popular little treatise of 
the thirteenth century, De Disciplina Scholarium, which, flaunting 
the name of Boethius, had its vogue until the seventeenth century, 
has mystified or intrigued its readers until our day.  Originally 
a quizzical account of conditions, teachers, and students at the 
University of Paris between 1230 and 1240, it came to be regarded 
as a fount of pedagogical wisdom, and ranking with St Jerome, St 
Augustine, and St Bernard, it was one of Vincent of Beauvais’s chief 
authorities in his De Eruditione Filiorum Nobilium’ (‘The authorship 
of De disciplina scholarium’ in Speculum 12, no. 1 (1937), p. 81).  

The numerous contemporary marginalia reveal a reader engaged 
with the whole treatise, but especially interested in philosophical 
quests (for example in the anecdote of the inconstant student 
pursuing endless paths to learn about cosmology and the nature of 
the Universe, for both of which the author relies on – and indeed 
quotes from – Aristotle), in clarifying typologies and classifications 
(the excursus on the types of ebrietas is a case in point), as well as 
in the psychological aspects of the care of the scholar, stressing the 
impact of temperament and mood on learning and teaching.  

ISTC finds two copies in the UK (Cardiff, Stonyhurst) and six in 
the US (The Walters Art Museum library, General Theological 
Seminary, Library of Congress, Stanford, and two at Yale).  

4to, ff. [66]; 45–46 lines of 
commentary plus headline, gothic 
type, large woodcut to title showing 
a master with four pupils; a few 
inconsequential smudges, but a very 
good, crisp copy; in nineteenth-
century pasteboards covered with 
fifteenth-century vellum manuscript 
waste, stained purple (somewhat 
faded), reused from another 
sixteenth-century binding; spine 
chipped and defective at head, 
remains of paper labels; twentieth-
century private collector’s bookplate 
(‘M B’) to front pastedown; 
assiduously and extensively 
annotated throughout with 
interlinear ink notes and occasional 
marginal notes in a contemporary 
hand.  

$8250

References
ISTC ib00827000; HC 3425*; BSB-Ink 
B-628; GW 4603; Goff B827.  

R A I S I N G  A  T RU E  S C H O L A R ,  FRO M  C R A D L E  TO  P O D I U M

10|	 BOETHIUS, [Pseudo-].  De disciplina scholarium cum notabili commento. Colonia [with 
commentary of pseudo-Thomas Aquinas].  [Cologne, Heinrich Quentell, 5 March 1498].  
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First edition, rarely found complete with both the imprimatur 
and contents leaves.  

‘Like many of Boyle’s researches the Hydrostatical Paradoxes 
resulted from the perusal of a recently published book.  “Monsieur 
Paschall” had written “a small French book”, the treatise on the 
“Aequilibrium of Liquids”, and Boyle had been asked by the Royal 
Society to read and report upon it.  He deals rather shortly with his 
author and then proceeds to describe at length the experiments 
which convinced him of the fallacies of his French contemporary’ 
(Fulton).

‘I fear’d, that neither the Paradoxes themselves, that I maintain, 
nor the Hypotheses about the weight and pressure of the aire, 
upon which, little less then my whole Pneumatical Book depends, 
would be thoroughly understood without such a clear Explication 
of some Hydrostatical Theroem’ (from Boyle’s Preface).  

An intended appendix never made it into print because the advent 
of the Plague restricted Boyle’s access to appropriate glass-ware.

‘Hydrostatical Paradoxes is both a penetrating critique of Pascal’s 
work on hydrostatics, full of acute observations upon Pascal’s 
experimental method, and a presentation of a series of important 
and ingenious experiments upon fluid pressure’ (DSB).  

8vo, pp. [36], 247, [1], with 24 figures 
on three folding engraved plates at 
the end (old repairs to tears, not 
touching engraved surface, but a 
few small holes at the folds) with 
the contents and imprimatur leaves 
(b1–2) bound before B1; preliminaries 
a little dusty, else a very good copy 
in contemporary calf, rear cover 
detached, new endpapers.

$3500

References
Fulton 72; Wing B3985.

AG A I N S T  PA S C A L

11|	 BOYLE, Robert.  Hydrostatical Paradoxes, made out by new Experiments, (for the most part 
physical and easie.) … Oxford, Printed by William Hall, for Richard Davis … 1666.

First edition, uncommon in the original pictorial cloth, of 
this account of Sarawak in Borneo by Sir Charles Brooke 
(1829–1917), second of the ‘white  rajas of Sarawak’, with an 
introduction by his famous uncle Sir James, the first raja.

Brooke arrived in Sarawak in 1852 and played a major part in 
suppressing opposition to his uncle’s rule.  He mounted several 
expeditions against the Dayak chief Rentap, eventually driving 
him from his fortress on Mount  Sadok into Dutch Borneo, 
and subdued a rebellion at  Kuching by Chinese goldminers in 
1857.  ‘With his fluent command of their language and customs 
and his outstanding courage and generalship,  Brooke  won the 
admiration and loyalty of the Dayaks.  His last military action 
under the raja in 1860 was to attack the Malay town of Muka as 
part of a strategy to wrest the economically valuable sago-
producing areas of the north-eastern coast from Brunei control.  

Two vols, 8vo, pp. xv, [1], 373, [3], 
with folding map and 3 plates; viii, [2], 
344, with 4 plates; 3 plans within the 
text; closed marginal tear to vol. 1 
pp. 333–334, occasional light marks; 
very good in original green pictorial 
cloth, gilt vignette of a Dayak warrior 
to upper covers, spines lettered in 
gilt, green endpapers; crease and 
small tear to spine of vol. 1, some 
wear to spine ends and corners, 
some splitting to hinges; modern 
owner’s inscription to front free 
endpaper of vol. 1.  

$1950

S ECO N D  O F  T H E  ‘ W H I T E   R A J A S  O F  S A R AWA K’

12|	 BROOKE, Charles, Sir.  Ten years in Saráwak …  With an introduction by H.H. the Rajah Sir 
James Brooke …  London, Tinsley Brothers, 1866.
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In January 1863, after the raja’s quarrel with and 
disinheritance of Brooke’s elder brother and the 
raja’s final departure from Sarawak, Brooke was 
in effective control of the state.  In 1866 he 
published his autobiographical  Ten Years in 
Sarawak.  The following year the raja’s will 
named him as his successor, and on 3 August 
1868 he was proclaimed raja after his uncle’s 
death …  Brooke’s  achievement in Sarawak – 
with its isolation, limited natural resources, 
and adverse geography – stands comparison 
most favourably with those in contemporary 
native-ruled states and British colonies.  He was 
succeeded by his eldest surviving son,  (Charles) 
Vyner de Windt Brooke, the third and last raja.  
The Brooke dynasty, the ‘white rajas of Sarawak’, 
ended in 1946 when Sarawak became a crown 
colony’ (ODNB).

First and only edition of this account of a special embassy 
to the court of Sultan Mehmed IV, undertaken in 1664–5 by 
Walter Leslie, the Scottish-born Ambassador Extraordinary of 
the Holy Roman Empire.  In his party was Henry Howard, later 
sixth Duke of Norfolk, along with the author John Burbury, who 
was Howard’s secretary, and Henry’s brother Edward.  

Burbury is a lively narrator, with an eye for social commentary 
and incidental detail.  There is much on the Ottoman possessions 
in Europe, from Buda (in ruins, the great library ‘being almost 
consum’d by Moths, Dust and Rats’) down the Danube to Novi 
Sad and Belgrade, and then overland to Sofia, Adrianople (where 
they met with the Grand Vizier and exchanged feasts and gifts) 
and Constantinople.  In general Burbury is rather dismissive of his 
Turkish hosts, and while ‘The Janizaries lookt like stout fellows’ and 
had excellent muskets, the horses are loose-necked, the houses 
mean, their discipline lax and punishments harsh, and their music 
‘the worst in the World … like Tom a Bedlam, only a little sweetened 
with a Portugal like Mimikry’.  ‘But I cannot omit the cleanliness of 
the Turks, who as they had occasion to urine … afterwards wash’d 
their Hands, as they do still before and after their eating’.  

Howard had been schooled on the Continent during the 
Commonwealth, becoming de facto head of a royalist, Catholic 
family at the age of 14.  He returned to England after the Restoration, 
inheriting his grandfather’s great library and collection of art, 
including the Arundel marbles, which John Evelyn persuaded 
him to give to Oxford University.  ‘Evelyn thought Howard had 
great abilities and a smooth tongue, but little judgement … 
Like his grandfather, he travelled widely, visiting Vienna and 
Constantinople in 1665, and going at some point to India’ (ODNB).  
He played only a minor role in the present embassy, though he was 
later dispatched to Morocco in a similar capacity.  

12mo., pp. [8], 225, [25, 
advertisements], wanting the blanks 
A1, A6 and M6; edge of title-page 
browned, else a very good, crisp 
copy, in contemporary calf, some 
restoration to spine, modern label, 
new pastedowns; contemporary 
ownership inscription and shelfmarks 
of the antiquary Daniel Fleming; 
booklabels of G.J. Arvanitidis and 
Henry Blackmer II.

$7350

References
Atabey 165; Blackmer 236 (this copy); 
Wing B 5611.

E M BA S S Y  TO  M E H M E D  I V

13|	 BURBURY, John.  A Relation of a Journey of the Right Honourable my Lord Henry Howard, 
from London to Vienna, and thence to Constantinople; in the Company of his excellency Count 
Lesley, Knight of the Order of the Golden Fleece …  London, Printed for T. Collins and I. Ford … and S. 
Hickman … 1671.
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First edition in English, American issue, of Cantor’s foundational 
work of set theory.  This was the first appearance of any work by 
Cantor in English, comprising the two parts of his seminal paper 
Beiträge zur begründung der transfiniten mengenlehre (1895–1897), 
together with a long introduction by the logician Philip Jourdain.  
Cantor had coined the term ‘transfinite numbers’ himself as an 
essential definition in set theory, concerned with the implications of 
the use of the term ‘infinite’ – a concept which most philosophers, 
theologians and mathematicians had traditionally opposed.  

‘Cantor made philosophy an equal and intentional partner to 
mathematics […].  Philosophers had been wary of the paradoxical 
nature of the infinite since the Pre-Socratics first began to explore 
its many contradictory forms.  Aristotle’s solution was generally 
followed, which simply rejected the use of completed infinities.  
Christian theologians were also opposed to the actual infinite; 
for the most part they regarded the idea as a direct challenge 
to the unique and absolutely infinite nature of God.  Finally, 
mathematicians generally followed the philosophers in avoiding 
any application of the actual infinite, and their reluctance stemmed 
from the apparent inconsistencies such concepts always seemed 
to introduce.  […]

‘Cantor was well aware that his new theory of infinite sets and 
transfinite numbers faced opposition, much of it traditional and 
of long standing goal of the Grundlagen was to demonstrate that 
there was no reason to accept the old objections to completed, 
actual infinities and that it was possible to answer mathematicians 
like Gauss, philosophers like Aristotle, and theologians like Thomas 
Aquinas in terms they would find impossible to reject. In the process 
Cantor was led to consider not only the epistemological questions 
which his new transfinite numbers raised but to formulate as 
well an accompanying metaphysics’ (Dauben, Georg Cantor.  His 
mathematics and philosophy of the infinite.  1979, passim).

Exremely rare on the market: only two copies appear to have 
been sold at auction since the 1960s. 

8vo, pp. [x], 212; a very good, fresh 
copy in the original publisher’s 
blue cloth, gilt titling on upper 
side and spine; corners very slightly 
bumped, very minor rubbing to 
spine ends; ownership inscription of 
George Philips, Princeton, to front 
pastedown.  

$12,750

References
McCoy C7.  

FO U N DAT I O N A L  WO R K  O F  S E T  T H EO RY

14|	 CANTOR, Georg.  Contributions to the Founding of the Theory of Transfinite Numbers.  Chicago 
and London, The Open Court Publishing Company, 1915.
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Of the utmost rarity – two issues from the first year of 
publication of the first periodical in any native American 
language.

‘On October 15, 1825, the General Council of the Cherokee 
Nation commissioned Elias Boudinott (née George Guist, a 
Cherokee) to procure two sets of type, English and Cherokee, 
for a printing press.  With the publication of the first issue of 
the Cherokee Phoenix (Tsalagi Tsu-le-hi-sa-nu-hi) on February 
21, 1828, at New Echota, Georgia, the Cherokee Nation became 
the first Native American tribe with a newspaper.  The weekly 
newspaper used the 86-character Cherokee syllabary developed 
by the Cherokee Sequoyah in 1821’ (Chronicling America online).  
Its editor, Boudinott, known by his Cherokee name of Gallegina 
Uwati and also known as Buck Watie, was of mixed European and 
Cherokee heritage and had been educated in a mission school in 
Connecticut, but had recently returned to Cherokee homelands 
in what is now Georgia.  At New Echota he became friends with 
the missionary Samuel Worcester around a shared vision for 
a Cherokee print culture – they had types made in Boston and 
with the Cherokee Phoenix, printed in both English and Cherokee 
(though the content was different), they presented tribal laws, 
official notices, news articles, prayers, and historical descriptions, 
alongside articles exchanged with European periodicals (who 
would then print Phoenix articles).  

This was a time of increasing tension between the Cherokee Nation 
and the United States, exacerbated by the discovery of gold on 
Cherokee land in Georgia.  Boudinott himself would later become 
convinced that the only route for survival would be to settle West 
of the Mississippi but his decision to sign a treaty securing land in 
Oklahama would lead to his assassination in 1839.  The forcible 
migrations of the Cherokee from 1838 were known as the Trail of 
Tears and would result in the deaths of 4000.  

Two issues, large folio, each pp. [4]; 
woodcut device at head; edges 
untrimmed; some foxing, worn at 
edges and along the folds, with a 
few small holes and tears; ownership 
inscriptions at the head of Dr James 
Mease (1771–1846), of Philadelphia, 
scientist and inventor of tomato 
ketchup.  

$7650

F I R S T  P E R I O D I C A L  I N  A N Y  N AT I V E  A M E R I C A N  L A N G UAG E

15|	 [CHEROKEE].  TSA-LA-GI SU-LE-HI-SA-NU-HI.  CHEROKEE PHŒNIX.  Vol. 1. No. 15[–16].  New 
Echota, ‘Printed weekly by Isaac H. Harris for the Cherokee Nation’.  Wednesday June 4 [–June 11], 1828. 

No. 15 prints, among other things, some of the laws of the Cherokee 
Nation, a Cherokee–Creek border treaty of 1822, two long letters 
in English – the first challenging a speech in Congress depicting 
the Cherokee as ‘abject and destitute’, a list of candidates for the 
General Council of the Cherokee Nation, and two hymns and a 
section of the Gospel of St Matthew in Cherokee.  The editors 
also appeal for more Cherokee correspondents, hoping to increase 
the ‘Cherokee matter’ of the paper.  In No.  16, there is some 
correspondence between the General Council and the Georgia 
Commissioners from 1823, ‘Cornplant’s Speech to Washington 
in 1790’ (Cornplanter was a noted Seneca), some matter on 
the emigration of the Chikasaws and on the likelihood of such 
proposals being forced on the Cherokee.  At the end is advertised 
a ‘Cherokee Alphabet, neatly printed and for sale at this Office’.

On February 11, 1829, Boudinott changed the title to the Cherokee 
phoenix, and Indians’ advocate.  He resigned his editorial position 
in 1832 and the final issue was published in May 1834; in 1835 the 
presses were seized by the Georgia Guard. 

Issues of the Cherokee Phoenix (Feb 1828–9) were being sold 
as ‘of the utmost rarity’ even in the 1920s, which is when we 
can last trace any issues from Volume I at auction.  In terms of 
institutional holdings, we can trace none in the UK; in the US 
there is a complete run at the American Antiquarian Society, 
and near-complete runs at Georgetown and Huntington, in 
addition to scattered single issues elsewhere.



30 31Boston International Antiquarian Book FairBernard Quaritch Ltd

First edition, rare, of ‘the first Italian novel with a pan-American 
outlook’ (M. Catucci, our translation). 

L’Americana ramminga unfolds the adventures and the encounters 
– in turn piratesque and amorous, always surprising - of a daring 
and eccentric young American lady, Doña Innez, who, having been 
abducted from her native Chile, and having been tossed from event 
to event through several American locations, is finally reunited 
with her husband in Boston, New England.  The purported author 
of the tale is presented as a close female friend of the protagonist.

This work has been persistently, and plausibly, seen the rest of his 
output, attributed to Pietro Chiari since Melzi’s recension.  ‘Pietro 
Chiari, the incurable scribbler, could not resist the charm of the 
New World, as seen in his three novels with an American theme … 
The protagonists are American heroines who, following Prévost and 
Defoe’s models, relate their adventurous and involved vicissitudes 
in the first person. Among Chiari’s American cultural sources … are 
Lafitau’s works, and Burke’s Account of the European Settlements in 
America… These readings, and probably others as well, gave this 
prolific writer the idea to develop a comparison between the two 
worlds, and to stress the inadequacies of contemporary life while 
assessing the qualities of primitive life’ (S. Buccini, p. 63).  However 
recent scholarship has begun to doubt the attribution and to 
re-appraise the work. An eloquent indicator of Chiari not being 
the author is to be found in the publisher Pasinelli’s catalogue 
appended to several of his publications, in which L’Americana 
Ramminga is listed not as Chiari’s but as one of a group of ‘Works 
by other authors’.  

OCLC shows 4 US holdings Newberry, Harvard, Princeton, and 
Bryn Mawr.  

Two vols, 8vo, pp. viii, 139, [5, 
publisher’s catalogue]; vi, [2], 118, 
[2]; engraved frontispiece by G. 
Zuliani to vol. I, engraved printer’s 
device to both titles; some very light 
waterstaining to a few quires, the 
odd inconsequential spot but a very 
good copy, uncut; in contemporary 
paste-paper boards covered with 
decorative colour floral block-printed 
paper; edges worn, some portions of 
paper cover to spine worn off; lower 
band of sides and spine in vol. I with 
a gauche black band containing a 
cartouche with the printed place 
name ‘Parma’ and the manuscript 
ownership inscription ‘Di Luigi’; 
inscription repeated on the front 
board of vol. II; further contemporary 
library shelfmark in the same ink to 
front paste-down and the remark 
‘Letto e’ bello’ (‘I have read it: it’s 
beautiful’); preserved in a custom-
made cloth box.  

$4800

References
Sabin 67064.  See Catucci, 
‘L’americana raminga’, Sincronie, 
no. 16, (2004) and Buccini, Americas 
in Italian Literature and Culture, 
1700–1825 (2010).  

FRO M  C H I L E  TO  B OS TO N  I N  A  S K I RT  
(P E R I L S ,  P I R AT E S ,  PA R A M O U R S…) 

16|	 [CHIARI, Pietro (attributed)].  L’Americana ramminga cioè Memorie di donna Jnnez di 
Quebrada scritte da lei stessa, ed ora pubblicate da M.G. Di S. sua confidente amica.  Venice, Angelo 
Pasinelli, 1763.
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A thoroughly annotated copy of this early edition of the 
complete works of Clement of Alexandria, in the Latin translation 
of Gentian Hervet.  Clement lived and wrote in the second and third 
centuries, one of the most important interpreters of Christianity 
within an established Greek philosophical culture.  

In the Protrepticus he invites Greeks to convert to Christianity, 
finely weaving theology with mythology and elements of mystery 
cults with which he was evidently familiar.  The Pedagogus is a work 
of moral philosophy, illuminating Christian ethics and showing 
its essential harmonisation with elements of Greek ethics.   The 
perceived moral corruption of the pagan world had been the main 
factor in Clement’s own conversion, yet he draws greatly on Stoic 
philosophy and Greek pagan literature, quoting Homer more than 
sixty times.  It is in this work that Clement champions equality 
of sexes, arguing that salvation is gifted to all humans with no 
distinction, asserting that Christ may not be described either as 
female or male, and championing women’s participation in church 
leadership; his list of inspirational models includes both Biblical 
and Classical Greek figures.   The more eclectic Stromata returns 
to the theme of Greek philosophy and its relationship with faith, 
considers asceticism and martyrdom, discusses the more literary 
books of the Bible.  

Folio, pp. [viii], 252, [54]; large 
woodcut printer’s device on title, 
woodcut initials, printed in two 
columns, running titles, printed 
shoulder notes; some light foxing 
and marginal fraying to title, some 
light marginal waterstaining to 
pp. 35–100; else a clean and fresh 
copy in contemporary limp vellum, 
some soiling, upper hinge split, ties 
perished; endguards of waste from 
two different fourteenth-century 
vellum manuscripts (one on canon 
law and the other from Giles of 
Rome, Commentarius in Libros 
Sententiarum, Book 1); hundreds 
of contemporary marginal 
annotations in Latin with some 
Greek to the text and at the foot 
of the last page, consistent with 
the cancelled ownership inscription 
on title; ownership inscription 
‘P. Papillon’ to title: very likely abbé 
Philibert Papillon (1666–1738), author 
of the study Bibliothèque des auteurs 
de Bourgogne; printed ex-libris of 
the abbey of Sainte-Marie La Pierre-
qui-Vire, diocese of Sens, founded in 
1850, to the front free endpaper.  

$6000

References
Brunet II, 93; Pettegree, Walsby, & 
Wilkinson 62582; USTC 170075. 

W I T H  H U N D R E DS  O F  CO N T E M P O R A RY  M A RG I N A L I A

17|	 CLEMENT OF ALEXANDRIA (Titus Flavius CLEMENS).  Omnia opera.  Paris, Sebastien Nivelle, 
1572.  

Our annotator is meticulous in studying, summarising, and 
commenting upon the whole of Clement’s corpus, with special 
attention given to ethical and moral questions of right and wrong, 
of what amounts to a good life, of moderation and rectitude.  His 
reading adds, as if in a mirror, a humanistic, Renaissance perspective 
to Clement’s original plan: Clement grafted Christian values and 
worldview on to an essentially Greek culture; our reader-annotator 
grafts the values of Classical civilization on to an essentially 
Christian understanding of the world and of the role played in it 
by mankind.   The references he makes are then transferred into 
the final index and the note at the foot of the last folio.  
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A splendid hand-coloured engraving depicting indigenous 
peoples of the Pacific and beyond, drawn from the voyages 
of James Cook (1728–1779) and La Pérouse (1741–1788), and 
published by the Canadian-born writer, artist and diplomat, 
Jacques Grasset de Saint-Saveur (1757–1810).

The Tableau depicts twenty-four groups of men and women 
in three rows of eight, representing, to a western audience, the 
costumes, weapons, habitations, boats, and occupations of various 
indigenous peoples, framed within the local landscape.  The places 
represented include Nootka Island, New Zealand, Easter Island, 
Norton Bay, the Hawaiian Islands, Tanna, Macao, Manila Bay in 
the Philippines, Palau, Raiatea, the Marquesas Islands, Tonga, New 
Caledonia, and Tahiti.  The whole is set within a decorative border 
incorporating parrots, acrobatic monkeys with maps, pineapples, 
and fabulous sea beasts looming either side of a canoe.

This engraving was originally issued as one of five plates illustrating 
Grasset de Saint-Sauveur’s five-part Tableaux des principaux 
peuples de l’Europe, de l’Asie, de l’Afrique, de l’Amerique, et les 
découvertes des Capitaines Cook, La Pérouse etc., published in Paris 
and Bordeaux in year VI of the French Republic (1797–8).  It was 
subsequently reissued the following year (year VII) to accompany 
the booklet Histoire abrégée des découvertes des Capitaines Cook, 
Wilson, La Pérouse, etc.  

Engraving on paper (watermarked 
‘Arches’; sheet: 49.5 x 63 cm, plate: 
45.5 x 53 cm), title at head, large 
engraving to centre (‘J.G. St Sauveur 
fecit’, ‘Phelipeau sculp.’), 6 lines of 
text below (‘Ecrit par Malbeste’); with 
contemporary hand colouring; short 
closed tear to blank upper margin 
(not touching text, with tape repair 
to blank verso), some browning to 
verso; a very good copy.  

$1950   	 (+ VAT in the UK)

References
Beddie, Bibliography of James Cook 
557; Forbes, Hawaiian National 
Bibliography 1780–1900 I, 271 and 
281.

PAC I F I C  P R I N T

18|	 [COOK, James and Jean-François de Galaup, comte de la PÉROUSE.]  Tableau des decouvertes 
du Capne. Cook, & de la Pérouse.  Paris, chez l’auteur; Bordeaux, chez la Cne. S. Sauveur, l’an 7 de la 
République Française [1798–1799].
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Sole, limited edition, one of 2500 copies.  

William Copley, an unlikely combination of wealthy congressman’s 
son and bohemian artist, envisaged S.  M.  S. as a corrective to 
the cliquey nature of the New York art world of the late sixties: a 
cabal of dealers, critics, and galleries whose stranglehold over the 
dissemination and commerce of art Copley aimed to challenge.
 
S.  M.  S. consisted of a series of artists’ portfolios, initiated and 
funded by Copley throughout 1968.  Governing its conception 
was the idea that artists should be free to create a work without 
limitations (dimensions of the portfolio aside), and then to publish 
multiples of the work in whatever manner the artist desired – 
however intricate, complicated, or unlikely.  The portfolios were 
then mailed out to subscribers, bypassing the gallery system 
entirely. 

Over the publication’s lifetime, spanning a year and six issues 
(volume 3 is absent from this set), S.  M.  S. attracted numerous 
artists at various stages in their careers, among them John Cage, 
Christo, Marcel Duchamp, Richard Hamilton, Roy Lichtenstein, 
Claes Oldenberg and Man Ray.  The contributions were 
astonishingly varied, including ready-made objects, etchings, 
magnetic tapes, embossed booklets, diagrams, constructions, 
xeroxes, mail art, assembleges, vinyl and mylar sheets, as well as 
other, less categorisable objects.

Ironically, given its genesis, the significance of the S. M. S. portfolios 
was recently recognised in the form of a retrospective of all works 
initiated by the project, at the Elliott Brown Gallery in Washington  
State.  

4to, Five folder portfolios, c. 14 x 7 
x 2 inches; heavy paper portfolios, 
containing original designs and 
multiples by contemporary artists in 
various media; some soiling and wear 
to envelopes, otherwise artworks are 
in untouched condition.  

$1950

A  P ROT E S T  AG A I N S T  T H E  R I G G E D  A RT  M A R K E T

19|	 [COPLEY, William].  S. M. S. Portfolio [Shit Must Stop].  New York, The Letter Edged in Black 
Press, 1968.
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Exceptionally rare (OCLC locates only two copies, both in 
Spain) early project for a Constitution, a copy made uniquely 
meaningful by both by the binding and the provenance.

The binding, with its cartouched motto ‘Constitution or death’, 
stands as a defiantly ouverte celebration of the ‘patriot martyr’ 
Rafael del Riego y Flórez, who, having led the uprising against 
the absolutist forces of Ferdinand VII, inaugurated the Liberal 
Triennium, and was then hanged in November 1823 after European 
monarchies agreed to stamp out insurgences of republicanism 
in Spain.  It is safe to assume that this binding would have been 
commissioned fairly soon after del Riego’s execution (the book 
was published in 1822): in itself a statement of challenge to the 
international forces of restoration.  

The history of this text is unclear.  While the prologue claims that it 
had been prepared between 1799 and 1805, doubts regarding this 
dating were cast even at the time of the book’s publication, with 
the editors of El Censor believing the book to be, in fact, a disguised 
republican text (El Censor, 91, April 27, 1822).  The text is part of 
a small group of ‘shadow constitutions’: documents which, firmly 
rooted in constitutionalism, between 1809 and 1823 projected 
political set-ups, plans and visions of remarkable ideological 
richness and diversity, proposing models that, to varying degrees, 
sought to balance the centralized and decentralized, progressive 
and conservative, radical and moderate.

Within this small canon, this Theory of a Political Constitution 
stands out as a moderate, workable model.  It proposes a series 
of transitional measures aimed at facilitating the move towards a 
constitutional system, such as the creation of a board of directors 
in charge of the executive and ‘a senate of 30 to 50 people to help 
the executive branch with its advice’, complemented with what 
can be described as an elected  ‘parliamentary’ body, a board 
‘composed of national deputies elected in each province, [which] 
will have the power to oversee the interests of the nation relative 
to its freedom’.

OCLC locates 2 copies only, both in Spain: BNE, and University 
of Navarra.

8vo, pp. [iv], 10, 276; a fine copy 
in contemporary Neoclassical red 
morocco, sides richly gilt with small 
tools to rectangular panels, inlays of 
green morocco to the corners and as 
central geometric cartouches bearing 
the gilt inscriptions ‘Consitucion o 
muerte’ and ‘En loor de D. Rafael 
del Riego’, the gilt panelling on the 
lower side incorporating figures of 
dancers and draperies, the upper 
with abstract motifs, flat spine 
decorated in gilt in compartment 
with gilt green morocco lettering-
piece, dentelles gilt, pink endpapers, 
green silk bookmark; engraved 
bookplate of Sir Moses Montefiore 
to the front pastedown; blue ink 
dedication inscription to the front 
free endpaper ‘From Sir Joseph 
Sebag Montefiore to F. H. Jessel 
Esq., 2 Jan. 1901’.  

$2500

‘CO N S T I T U T I O N ,  O R  D E AT H ’

20|	 [DE LOS SANTOS GARCÍA PÉREZ, Ramón].  Teoría de una constitución politica para España.  
Valencia, Venancio Oliveres, 1822.
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First edition, complete with all 29 maps and plans, of this 
remarkable guide to the open ports of China and Japan in the late 
1860s, aimed at ‘travellers, merchants, and residents’, compiled by 
Nicholas Dennys (1839–1900), a noted scholar of Chinese folklore, 
with the sinologist William Frederick Mayers (1838–1878).

Opening with a ‘sketch of China proper shewing the places open 
to foreign intercourse 1866’, the volume includes maps and plans 
of Hong Kong, Guangzhou, Macao, Shantou, Xiamen, Fuzhou, 
Taiwan, Ningbo, Shanghai, the Yangtze River ports, Tianjin, and 
Beijing, as well as of Nagasaki, Yokohama, Edo, and Hakodate.  
The text is extremely thorough, the section on Hong Kong, for 
example, describing, inter alia, its geography, history (in particular 
from 1839), public buildings, roads, ‘amusements’, newspapers, 
population, hotels, market prices, sanitary conditions, botany and 
geology, police force, and missions.  A plate showing ‘Japanese 
coinage’ appears within the section on Nagasaki.  The volume ends 
with an appendix detailing ‘means of transport between England, 
France, and America, and China and Japan’, illustrated with a 
map showing ‘the ocean steam routes of the world’, and with a 
‘catalogue of books, &c., on China and Japan’.

8vo, pp. viii, [2], 498, [2], 499–668, 
[2], xlviii, [2], 26, [2]; with 29 partly 
coloured maps and plans (mostly 
folding); Chinese characters in text; 
vertical tear (without loss) to pp. xi-
xii, a little toning; very good in recent 
green cloth, original spine lettered 
and decorated in gilt laid down, 
marbled wrappers bound in; a little 
wear to extremities.  

$7350

S C A RC E  G U I D E  TO  C H I N A  A N D  J A PA N

21|	 DENNYS, Nicholas Belfield, editor.  The treaty ports of China and Japan.  A complete guide to 
the open ports of those countries, together with Peking, Yedo, Hongkong and Macao.  Forming a guide 
book & vade mecum for travellers, merchants, and residents in general.  With 29 maps and plans.  By 
Wm Fred. Mayers … N.B. Dennys … and Chas King … Compiled and edited by N.B. Dennys.  London, 
Trübner and Co.; Hong Kong, A. Shortrede and Co., 1867.
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A large, crisp and illustrious copy of the first edition of a classic 
of statistical science: it is the first to define expectation of life 
– which Deparcieux calls ‘la vie moyenne’ – and the first to 
contain life tables for men and women.  

‘The first French work in the actuarial field ...  After publication of 
this Essai, expectation of life came into general use as a descriptive 
statistic.  Deparcieux scaled his mortality data to a radix of 1000 at 
age 3, calculated the survivors at every five years and interpolated 
the intermediate values ...  [His table] was espoused by the French 
life insurance companies and used almost until the end of the 
nineteenth century for premium calculations where payments 
were made on survival’ (History of Actuarial Science, ed. Steven 
Haberman and Trevor Sibbett, 1995, p. 243).

The distinguished scientist and mathematician Deparcieux 
(1703–1768) was represented by Voltaire as one of the speakers in 
l’Homme aux quarante écus.

Provenance:
From the library of the social reformer Francois-Alexandre-Frédéric 
de La Rochefoucauld (1747–1827), who established a model farm 
at Liancourt and a school of arts and crafts for the sons of soldiers 
(the École des Enfants de la Patrie), and who became one of the 
first promoters of vaccination in France.  ‘On the 12th of July 
[1789], two days before the fall of the Bastille, he warned Louis XVI 
of the state of affairs in Paris, and met his exclamation that there 
was a revolt with the answer, “Non, sire, c’est une révolution”’ 
(Encyclopaedia Britannica).

4to, pp. vi, [2], 132, xxii (ix–xvi 
double-page), [1, privilège du Roi], 
[1, blank]; a very few marks; a fine 
copy in contemporary mottled calf, 
spine gilt in compartments and 
with gilt morocco lettering-piece, 
red edges, marbled endpapers; 
neatly rebacked preserving spine, 
corners repaired; from the library of 
Francois-Alexandre-Frédéric de La 
Rochefoucauld (1747–1827), with gilt 
arms (Olivier 710, fer 2) on covers 
and Bibliothèque de Liancourt 
bookplate on front pastedown; 
booklabel of Erwin Tomash.  

$7000

References
Goldsmiths’ 9586; Institute of 
Actuaries, p. 41; Kress 4801; Tomash 
& Williams D41.  Not in Einaudi or 
‘Utrecht’.

A  C L A S S I C  O F  S TAT I S T I C A L  S C I E N C E

22|	 DEPARCIEUX, Antoine.  Essai sur les probabilités de la durée de la vie humaine; d’où l’on 
déduit la manière de déterminer les rentes viagères, tant simples qu’en tontines: précédé d’une courte 
explication sur les rentes à terme, ou annuités; et accompagné d’un grand nombre de tables.  Paris, 
chez les frères Guerin, 1746.  
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A wonderful engraving by the Augsburg engraver Martin 
Engelbrecht (1684–1756) depicting a finely-dressed Englishwoman 
and Englishman – each somewhat incongruously captioned ‘an 
English peasant’ – placed within a formal garden setting.

The splendour of the couple’s attire is here enhanced not only with 
some hand-colouring but by cutting out parts of their clothing 
and backing the découpé areas with white, silver, and gold cloth.  
The effect is particularly striking for the man, whose jacket and 
stockings are of white silk and whose waistcoat and hat glitter in 
splendid gold.  Further metallic ‘glitter’ has been applied to the 
rococo frame enclosing the scene and to the trees in the garden, 
so that the whole offers a sparkling spectacle when held up to the 
light. 

Martin Engelbrecht joined the Augsburg publishing house founded 
by his brother Christian (1672–1735) and in 1719 acquired an 
imperial privilege, which was renewed in 1729 and 1739.  After his 
brother’s death, he ran the publishing house alone and expanded 
it significantly.  His privilege is reflected here at bottom left with 
the abbreviation for ‘Cum Privilegio Sacrae Caesareae Majestatis’.

We have been unable to trace another copy.  This print does 
not obviously appear to come from any of the works ascribed to 
Engelbrecht in Hiler’s Bibliography of Costume for example.

Engraving on paper (sheet: 217 
x 322 mm; plate: 187 x 294 mm) 
depicting a man and woman in 
a garden with captions below in 
German and French, partly hand-
coloured, some metallic ‘glitter’ 
applied to some areas, parts of their 
costumes cut out and backed with 
white and metallic fabric; number 
‘19’ to top right, ‘C. Priv. S.C. Maj.’ 
to bottom left, ‘Mart. Engelbrecht 
excud. A[ugustae]. V[indelicorum].’ to 
bottom right; slightly browned and 
marked, a few small repairs to blank 
verso, some holes to fabrics.  

$4500   	 (+ VAT in the UK)

W E L L- D R E S S E D  E N G L I S H  ‘ P E A S A N T S ’

23|	 [ENGELBRECHT, Martin.]  Eine Englische Bäurin.  Une paisane Angloise.  Ein Englischer Baur.  
Un paisan Anglois.  Augsburg, Martin Engelbrecht, [c. 1740?].
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Second Maire edition of Erasmus’ Praise of Folly, in a handsome 
binding by Simier, from the celebrated library of the count De 
la Bédoyère, and appearing in the catalogues of both dispersals of 
his library.

Renowned for his handsome copies of highly regarded editions, 
Henri Huchet comte de la Bédoyère (1782–1861) reportedly 
bought several examples of a work before selecting the finest for 
his library.  Though rich in Padeloup and Derome bindings, many 
books in his collection were rebound by leading contemporary 
binders, including some sixteen examples of the work of the royal 
binder René Simier (1772–1843), formerly binder to the Empress 
Marie-Louise.  

When his library was dispersed by Silvestre in 1837, de la Bédoyère 
bought back his most prized items, of which this Erasmus was one, 
and spent the following quarter-century rebuilding and expanding 
the collection: ‘After 1830, in a moment of discouragement, de La 
Bédoyère decided to sell his library.  The sale took place in 1837 and 
was a great success.  De La Bédoyère, however, was not as entirely 
over his love of books as he initially thought.  When it came time 
to let his collection go, his courage failed him, and many of his 
most beautiful books found their way back to his library, bought 
back at great cost’ (Potier, p. vii, our translation).   

12mo, pp. 528; a splendid copy, 
uncut, in early nineteenth-century 
dark blue straight-grained morocco 
by René Simier (spine signed in gilt 
‘Simier r.[elieur] du Roi’), borders 
roll-tooled in blind within a gilt fillet, 
spine gilt-ruled in compartments 
between narrow raised bands, 
lettered directly in gilt and tooled in 
blind, board-edges gilt à coins and 
turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, marbled 
endpapers with vellum flyleaves; from 
the library of Henri Huchet comte 
de la Bédoyère (see right), with his 
armorial gilt red morocco bookplate 
to upper pastedown; early twentieth-
century ink ownership inscription 
‘John Burns’ and later private 
collector’s bookplate to front flyleaf.  

$875

References
See: Catalogue des Livres rares et 
précieux de la Bibliothèque de M. 
le Comte de La B.[édoyère], dont la 
vente se fera le mardi 4 avril 1837 et 
les vingt-deux jours suivants, à.Maison 
Silvestre (Paris, Silvestre, 1837), where 
this Erasmus was sold as lot 1097; 
and  Catalogue des livres rares et 
précieux, imprimés et manuscrits, 
dessins et vignettes composant la 
bibliothèque de feu M. le comte H. de 
La Bédoyère (Paris, Poitier, 1862), 
where it sold as lot 1660. 

A  B I B L I O P H I L E  B U Y I N G  BAC K  H I S  OW N  B O O K S 

24|	 ERASMUS, Desiderius and Gerard LISTRIUS (commentator).  Moriæ encomium … epistolæ 
aliquot in fine additæ.  Leiden, Joannes Maire, 1648.  
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First appearance of Fisher’s ‘startlingly original PhD thesis’ 
(Blaug) which contained, among other things, the design of 
a machine to illustrate general equilibrium in a multi-market 
economy.  This work expounds his monetary theories and 
established his international reputation.

‘Fisher’s aim in his Mathematical Investigations was to present a 
general mathematical model of the determination of value and 
prices.  He claimed to have specified the equations of general 
economic equilibrium for the case of independent goods (chapter 
4, sec. 10), although the only mathematical economist whose work 
he had consulted was Jevons.  With commendable honesty he 
recognizes the priority of Walras’s Eléments d’économie politique 
pure (1874) as far as the equations of the general equilibrium are 
concerned and likewise the priority of Edgeworth’s Mathematical 
Psychics (1881) as regards the concept of utility surfaces.  It appears 
that, although only a student, Fisher had independently developed 
a theory of general economic equilibrium that was identical to part 
of Walras’s and included the concept of the indifference surface, 
one of the fundamental bases of modern economic theory’ (IESS).  

Fisher’s paper, here on pp. 1–124, was subsequently offprinted, for 
presentation.

8vo, pp. [iv], 542; with 15 lithographic 
plates at the end (Fisher: pp. 1–124); 
lower outer corner of one leaf 
repaired far from text (p. 57, very 
probably to remove a black marker’s 
line, which has left a light trace on 
the facing page), the faint evidence of 
a removed stain in the lower margin 
of p. 53, still a very good copy, in 
modern green half morocco, marbled 
sides, spine filleted in gilt with gilt 
contrasting lettering-pieces.  

$7000

References
Blaug, Great Economists before 
Keynes, pp. 77–81; Fisher E-8.

‘ S TA RT L I N G LY  O R I G I N A L’

25|	 FISHER, Irving.  Mathematical Investigations in the Theory of Value and Prices.  Read April 27, 
1892.  [in:] Transactions of the Connecticut Academy of Arts and Sciences.  Volume IX.  New Haven, by 
the Academy, 1892.

First edition.  Francis Fry (1803–1886) of Bristol, the preeminent 
student and collector of English Bibles in his time, was also an 
active partner in the Quaker family firm of chocolate and porcelain 
manufacturers and type founders.  Among his publications were a 
facsimile of the first complete edition of Tyndale’s New Testament, 
then in Bristol Baptist College (acquired by the British Library in 
1994), until recently believed to be unique (1862); A Description of 
the Great Bible, 1539 illustrated with original leaves to supplement 
the plates (1865); and The Bible by Coverdale, MDXXXV (1867).  
In 1890 some 1200 volumes of his collection of the Scriptures in 
English, together with editions in Welsh, Irish, Gaelic, and Anglo-
Saxon, were acquired by the British and Foreign Bible Society for 
£6000 and forms one of the cornerstones of their library.

This Memoir by his son is a principal source for the family history 
of the Frys of Bristol, for Francis’s local activities (as a director of 
the waterworks, the Bristol and Gloucester Railway, and special 
constable in the Bristol riots of 1831), and for his travels to libraries 
at home and abroad for the study of printing history.

8vo, pp. [3]–74, [2], with portrait 
vignettes (albumen prints with tissue 
guards) of Fry, his mother, his father, 
and his residence, Tower House 
at Cotham (2), two silhouettes of 
ancestors, and a facsimile plate of the 
Tyndale New Testament; erratum 
slip at page 44; a very good copy in 
the original brown grained cloth, 
lettered in gilt on the front cover.  
This appears to be a house copy, with 
a large pencilled inscription on the 
front free endpaper ‘To be returned 
to Frank Post / J.S. Fry & Sons Ltd. / 
Bristol’.

$1100

A  H O U S E  CO PY

26|	 FRY, Theodore.  A brief Memoir of Francis Fry, F.S.A. of Bristol.  By his Son … Not published.  
[colophon: London, Printed by Barclay and Fry], 1887.
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First edition of one of the most famous works in the history 
of scientific thought, Galileo’s defence of Copernican 
heliocentrism, which led to his trial and imprisonment for 
heresy.  

The Dialogo takes the form ‘of a discussion between a spokesman 
for Copernicus, one for Ptolemy and Aristotle, and an educated 
layman for whose support the other two strive. Galileo thus remains 
technically uncommitted except in a preface which ostensibly 
supports the anti-Copernican edict of 1616. The book will prove, 
he says, that the edict did not reflect any ignorance in Italy of the 
strength of pro-Copernican arguments. The contrary is the case; 
Galileo will add Copernican arguments of his own invention, and 
thus he will show that not ignorance of or antagonism to science, 
but concern for spiritual welfare alone, guided the Church in its 
decision’ (DSB).

‘The Dialogo was designed both as an appeal to the great public 
and as an escape from silence.  In the form of an open discussion 
between three friends – intellectually speaking, a radical, a 
conservative and an agnostic – it is a masterly polemic for the new 
science.  It displays all the great discoveries in the heavens, which 
the ancients had ignored; it inveighs against the sterility, wilfulness, 
and ignorance of those who defend their systems, it revels in the 
simplicity of Copernican thought and above all, it teaches that 
the movement of the earth makes sense in philosophy, that is, in 
physics.  Astronomy and the silence of motion, rightly understood 
says Galileo, are hand in glove.  There is no need to fear that the 
earth’s rotation will cause it to fly to pieces.  So Galileo picked up 
one thread that led straight to Newton.  The Dialogo, far more than 
any other work, made the heliocentric system a commonplace’ 
(Printing and the Mind of Man).  

The famous frontispiece shows Aristotle in conversation with 
Ptolemy and Copernicus, beneath a dedication to Galileo’s patron, 
Ferdinando II de’ Medici (1610–1670).  

4to, pp. [viii], 458, [32], with engraved 
frontispiece by Stefano della Bella; 
woodcut Landini device on title, 
31 woodcut text diagrams and 
illustrations, woodcut initials and 
typographic ornaments; 28 mm strip 
at blank foot of title and lower blank 
corner of G1 renewed at an early 
date, frontispiece neatly remargined, 
but a very clean, wide-margined 
copy, much less browned than is 
usual with this book; in eighteenth-
century Spanish vellum, preserving 
the original deerskin ties, spine 
lettered in ink; endpapers renewed; 
preserved in a modern red morocco 
box.  

$200,000

References
Carli & Favaro, p. 28; Cinti 89; Dibner, 
Heralds 8; Grolier/Horblit 18c; 
Norman 858; PMM 128.  

‘ M A D E  T H E  H E L I O C E N T R I C  S YS T E M  A  CO M M O N P L AC E ’

27|	 GALILEI, Galileo.  Dialogo … sopra i due massimi sistemi del mondo Tolemaico, e Copernicano.  
Florence, G.B. Landini, 1632.  
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First edition of the first modern textbook of physics and the 
foundation of the science of mechanics; a very important copy, 
owned and annotated by Pierre Varignon, intimate friend of 
Newton, Leibniz, and the Bernoullis.  

Under permanent house arrest by decree of the Inquisition 
following the condemnation of his pro-Copernican Dialogo sopra 
i due massimi sistemi del mondo, in 1633 Galileo continued his 
unfinished work on mechanics.  Once it was finished, the issue of 
ecclesiastical licence to print proved insurmountable in Italy, and 
Galileo resorted to the Elzeviers in Leiden.  The Discorsi provide 
the mathematical foundation for the philosophical exposition 
of the Dialogo, thus being ‘considered by most scientists as 
Galileo’s greatest work’ (Printing and the Mind of Man).  ‘The two 
sciences with which the book principally deals are the engineering 
science of strength of materials and the mathematical science of 
kinematics … Galileo’s Two New Sciences underlies modern physics 
not only because it contains the elements of the mathematical 
treatment of motion, but also because most of the problems that 
came rather quickly to be seen as problems amenable to physical 
experiment and mathematical analysis were gathered together in 
this book with suggestive discussions of their possible solution’ 
(DSB V, p. 245).  

Our copy is perhaps the most important to have come to 
the market in the last quarter-century.  It belonged to Pierre 
Varignon (1654–1722), member of the Académie des Sciences 
and one of the preeminent scientists of his time, very close to 
Newton, Leibniz, and the Bernoullis.  Varignon demonstrated the 
principle of the parallelogram of forces simultaneously with and 
independently of Newton.  He was the first French scientist of note 
to advocate the new differential calculus.  

‘Varignon’s interest in the volume was probably related to his 
work on De la Résistance des Solides … in which he attempted 
to incorporate the hypotheses of both Galileo and Mariotte in 
a single formula.  Todhunter and Pearson note, however, that in 
order to apply this formula it will usually be “necessary to assume 
some definite relation between the extension and resistance of the 
fibres”’ (Roberts & Trent, Bibliotheca Mechanica, p. 130).  

Small 4to, pp. [viii], ‘306’ (recte 314), 
6; woodcut device on title, numerous 
attractive woodcut illustrations 
and diagrams to text; marginal 
paperflaw to N4 and Z3, one or two 
marginal rust-spots, but a fine copy; 
elegantly bound in antique-style olive 
morocco, panelled in gilt; ownership 
inscription of Pierre Varignon (see 
right) to title, with his annotations, 
underlinings, and geometrical 
drawings on 11 pages; this copy 
from the Bibliotheca Mechanica, 
with booklabel to front pastedown.  

$250,000

References
Carli and Favaro 162; Cinti 102; 
Dibner Heralds, 141; Grolier/Horblit 
36; Norman 859; PMM 130; Riccardi I, 
516.12/1; Roberts & Trent, Bibliotheca 
Mechanica, pp. 129–30 (this copy); 
Sparrow, Milestones of Science 75; 
Wellcome 2648; Willems 2648.  

G A L I L EO ’ S  G R E AT E S T  WO R K  
T H E  F I R S T  M O D E R N  T E X T B O O K  O F  P H YS I C S  

A N N OTAT E D  BY  N E W TO N ’ S  FR I E N D  P I E R R E  VA R I G N O N 

28|	 GALILEI, Galileo.  Discorsi e dimostrazioni matematiche, intorno a due nuove scienze attenenti 
alla mecanica & i movimenti locali … con una appendice del centro di gravità d’alcuni solidi.  Leiden, 
Elzevier, 1638.  

These are valid comments.  However, more specifically, the 
annotations point to Varignon’s keen interest in the sections 
devoted to defining uniform acceleration, and their corollaries. 
In this work Galileo acknowledges that at one time he thought it 
would be more useful to use the term ‘uniform acceleration’ for 
motion in which speed increased in proportion to the distance 
travelled, rather than to the time fit.  Now he chooses to define 
uniform acceleration as the motion in which the change of 
speed is proportional to elapsed time.  Varignon’s economic 
underlinings and annotations home in on points of crucial interest, 
on the development of consequential theories from premises, on 
diagrams; they underscore points upon which Varignon raises 
doubts.  His objections consist especially of displeasure with ‘merae 
suppositiones’, or ‘gratis suppositiones’, mere assumptions – 
touching not so much the core of Galileo’s theory as its corollaries.  
A full exploration of the geometric corollaries of Galileo’s theory 
must indeed have been a crucial point of departure for the 
perfecting of Varignon’s own theorem, in Projet d’une nouvelle 
mécanique, 1687, stating that if many concurrent forces are acting 
on a body, then the algebraic sum of torques of all the forces about 
a point in the plane of the forces is equal to the torque of their 
resultant about the same point.  
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An early edition of the letters of Enlightenment writer Gellert, 
from the library of Empress Maria Feodorovna of Russia, sold 
abroad during the dispersal of Imperial collections under the 
First Five-Year Plan.  

A poet and novelist from Saxony, Christian Fürchtegott Gellert 
(1715–1769) was ‘a prominent representative of the German 
Enlightenment whose works were, for a time, second in popularity 
only to the Bible’ (Encyclopaedia Britannica).  His Breife, first 
published in 1751 and frequently reprinted, served as models for 
Enlightenment letter-writers and are accompanied by an essay on 
tasteful style.  

Provenance:	  
1.  From the library of Maria Feodorovna of Russia (1759–1828), 
second wife of Paul I, with the bookplate of Pavlovsk Palace.  Maria 
Feodorovna married the future Paul I in 1776 and the couple 
received Pavlovsk Palace from Paul’s mother, Catherine the Great, 
the following year; like her mother-in-law, Maria Feodorovna was 
born and educated in Enlightenment German courts, and by the 
time of her death had formed a library of over twenty thousand 
volumes at Pavlovsk.  

2.  A loosely inserted note, signed Friedrich C. Steinert and 
dated Vienna, 23 January 1937, gives a five-page account of the 
volume’s later provenance.  The volume remained in Imperial 
and state collections until their dispersal by the state-owned 
art-agent Antikvariat, under the supervision of the bibliophile 
Sergey Alexandrovich Mukhin (1896–1933), and was sold to the 
Viennese bookseller Gilhofer & Ranschburg in 1931.  Antikvariat 
was dismantled in 1934 and its directors purged, although (as the 
note tells us) Mukhin had starved to death the previous year after 
his ration card was cancelled as a suspected bourgeois.  Steinert 
wrote the note in 1937 when presenting the book to his godson 
Wolfgang Loschke, in the hope that it would ‘convey a sense of 
the interesting historical and cultural perspectives that arise from 
dealing with antique books’ (trans.), concluding ‘habent sua fata 
libelli’.  

8vo, pp. [16], 240; large copper-
engraved vignette to title, woodcut 
initials, head-, and tailpieces; very 
light foxing in places, but a very 
good copy; bound in contemporary 
mottled calf, spine gilt in 
compartments with gilt-lettered red 
morocco label, edges stained red, 
marbled endpapers, green ribbon 
placemarker; a little rubbed, slight 
sunning to upper board, very small 
wormholes at foot of spine; gilt 
armorial supralibros of Empress Maria 
Feodorovna to boards (see right) 
over an unidentified blind-blocked 
monogram, bookplate of Pavlovsk 
Palace to front pastedown, [4] ff. of 
notes loosely inserted.  

$1600

References
See Patricia Kennedy Grimsted, 
‘Books for Tractors?  Interwar 
dispersal and sales of Russian Imperial 
Palace Books’ in Canadian-American 
Slavic Studies 43, pp. 345–385.  

‘ H A B E N T  S UA  FATA  L I B E L L I ’

29|	 GELLERT, Christian Fürchtegott.  Briefe, nebst einer praktischen Abhandlung von dem guten 
Geschmacke in Briefen.  Leipzig, Johann Wendler, 1763.  
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Engraved copper plate for a devotional card, with a portrait of 
and prayer to Aloysius de Gonzaga, patron saint of students.  

The scion of a cadet branch of the ruling Gonzaga family of 
Mantua, Aloysius de Gonzaga (1568–1591) renounced his right 
to inheritance in 1585 to move to Rome and join the Society of 
Jesus.  He died six years later, still a student at the Roman College, 
because of a disease contracted while caring for the sick.  He was 
beatified in 1605 and canonized in 1726, and in 1729 declared the 
patron saint of young students; in more recent years, he has been 
named patron of AIDS patients and their caregivers.  

The bicolumnar arrangement of the engraving suggests that prints 
were intended to be folded in half and pasted together, producing 
an Andachtsbild or devotional card with a portrait on one side 
and a prayer on the other.  No printed copies have been located 
nor a direct source, although the composition is related to several 
eighteenth-century paintings attributed to the Veronese artist 
Giambettino Cignaroli (1706–1770) and his circle.  

The text of the Orazione a S. Luigi Gonzaga appears in a later 
collection of prayers to St Aloysius de Gonzaga, Atti divoti che si 
praticano nella Chiesa del venerabile seminario nelle sei domeniche 
e nella novena ad onore di San Luigi Gonzaga nella Compagnia di 
Gesù (Ravenna, 1842), pp. 5–6.  

Copper plate (c. 101 x 137 mm), 
engraved on one side with a 16-line 
prayer in Italian and a half-length 
image of Gonzaga with a crucifix, 
discarded crown, and lily, lettered 
‘S. Aloysius Gonzaga’ below; a few 
minor scratches, but overall well 
preserved.  

$750	 (+ VAT in the UK)

T H E  J E S U I T  PAT RO N  S A I N T  O F  S T U D E N T S

30|	 [GONZAGA, Aloysius de, St.]  ‘Orazione a S. Luigi Gonzaga’.  [Italy, mid-eighteenth century.]  
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First edition of a very early Wall Street novella, the fictional tale 
of Billy Hazard, an innocent carpenter’s son from rural New 
York state determined to make it as a merchant in the city.  
Billy’s attempts to establish himself in the mercantile trade in New 
York City are ultimately unsuccessful as his unhappy combination 
of gullibility and ignorance conspire to ruin him with a succession 
of three major failures.  Billy’s financial misadventures are perfectly 
illustrated in a passage recounting his foray into the Stock Market 
at the urging of his partner, his third and final failure:  

‘“I have no money,” said I; “my losses of late have been most severe, 
and I am just on the verge of bankruptcy.”  “So much the better,” 
said he; “you will now have a chance of retrieving your fortune.  
As for money, that is altogether unnecessary.  I have none; and 
yet I have made a bold push in the stocks, and am about making 
another … “but I do not see how we’re to proceed without money.”  
“Oh, the easiest thing in the world,” replied he.  “We are not to buy 
stocks; but to sell them.”’  His partner goes on to explain that ‘it is 
one of the ingenious arts of modern speculation, that a man may 
sell what he has not, and grow rich upon the proceeds’ (p. 224).  
The two undertake to sell stock on time, agreeing a deal to sell 
United States Bank stock at a certain price after 60 days.  Assured 
by his partner that the stock will fall greatly in the intervening 
period, at which point they will be able to buy the promised stock 
at a low price in order to sell it for the higher figure agreed two 
months before, poor Hazard enthusiastically agrees.  The stock 
remains at a high price, and Hazard is completely ruined.  

More than just a humorous novel of the financial mishaps of a 
gullible young man, The Perils of Pearl Street provides a compelling 
and in-depth portrayal of the New York City financial world of the 
1830s.  

Small 8vo bound in sixes, pp. 232; 
occasional light spotting and staining, 
a small abrasion to the title-page, but 
a very good copy, slightly skewed in 
contemporary pebble-grained cloth, 
spine with slight loss at the head, 
remnants of a gilt spine label, lower 
cover a little stained, with an ink 
ownership inscription dated 1842 to 
the front free endpaper and another 
in pencil.  

$3500

References
Sabin 28584.  Not in Taylor or 
Westbrook.   

T H E  I N G E N I O U S  A RT  O F  S P EC U L AT I O N :  
A  M A N  M AY  S E L L  W H AT  H E  H A S  N OT,  A N D  G ROW  R I C H .

31|	 [GREENE, Asa].  The perils of Pearl Street, including a taste of the dangers of Wall Street, by a 
late merchant.  New York, Betts & Anstice and Peter Hill, 1834.
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8vo, [84] pp. of newspaper cuttings, 
poetry, and ephemera, pasted into 
An Act to organize, govern and 
discipline the Militia of the State 
of Maine, passed March 21, 1821 
(Portland (ME), Thomas Todd & Co., 
1821); some dust soiling and foxing, 
very occasional worming, a few fore-
edges chipped; in contemporary 
sheep-backed boards; boards 
rubbed and extremities worn; pencil 
ownership inscription, ‘William 
Lowell’ to front free endpaper 
and ‘Lucy B. Greenwood’ to front 
pastedown and rear flyleaf.  

$1600

References
See Garvey, Writing with Scissors: 
American Scrapbooks from the Civil 
War to the Harlem Renaissance 
(2013), and Easley, New Media and 
the Rise of the Popular Woman 
Writer, 1832–1860 (2021). 

N E W  E N G L A N D  WO M E N ’ S  P E R I O D I C A L  P O E T RY

32|	 [GREENWOOD, Lucy B.?].  Scrapbook of poetry excerpted from periodicals.  [New England, first 
half of the nineteenth century.]  

A charming scrapbook of poetry apparently compiled by 
a female reader, with excerpts from American nineteenth-
century periodicals, providing a record of women’s writing and 
reading and an ‘index to the popular heart’ (Garvey, 37).  

The compiler of the scrapbook has carefully excised and preserved 
the poetic material from various periodicals and other printed 
sources, with a notable emphasis on material originally printed in 
American publications, such as the New England Weekly Review, 
Poulson’s American Daily Advertiser, and the Albany Advertiser.  
Choice extracts gather wisdom from the ephemera of daily life, 
with poetic reflections on, inter alia, love, friendship, parting, 
youth, and death, as well as short prose discussions of modesty, 
early rising, and connubial felicity.  In addition to widely published 
periodical poets, such as Alaric A. Watts (1797−1864), the 
compilation includes a broad range of verses by unknown women, 
among them ‘Miss Bogart, of New York’, ‘Pretty Peggy’s Account 
of a New-Year’s Eve Ball’, ‘The Dying Wife’ by Mrs La Ponte, an ‘Ode 
to Friendship’ by ‘Ursula’, ‘Female Friendship’ by Miss Mitford, 
‘The Sister’s Grave, by a young lady’, ‘The Bride’s Farewell’ by Miss 
Beever, ‘The Spells of Home’ and ‘The Parting of Summeer’ by Mrs 
Hemans, ‘Random Thoughts’ by Mrs Moodie, ‘The Playthings’ by 
Miss Gould, and ‘Love Not’ by Mrs Norton.  

‘The new periodicals founded in the 1830s and 1840s not only 
constructed the “popular woman writer” as the creator of viral 
content accessible to a mass-market audience; they also imagined 
the “popular woman reader” as a consumer of literary commodities 
…  The selection and arrangement of scraps came to be associated 
with “feminine” domestic culture, serving as both a leisure activity 
and a creative outlet.  Miscellaneous columns were likewise 
designed to appeal to female readers and often served as a major 
source of content for scrapbooking.  The cheap weekly periodical, 
the miscellaneous column and the scrapbook thus co-evolved as 
interdependent genre’ (Easley, pp. 201, 205).  

The familiar and domestic subjects of many of the poems stand in 
stark contrast to the book into which they are pasted, a copy of an 
act relating to Maine’s state militia.  
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12mo, pp. [23], [1, blank], 502; 
woodcut and typographic head- 
and tailpieces throughout, woodcut 
initials; marginal paperflaw to A1 
(not affecting text), light marginal 
dampstaining to a handful of leaves; 
a very good copy in contemporary 
vellum over boards, later ink lettering 
to spine (over faded contemporary 
titling), edges speckled red; 
eighteenth-century ink ownership 
inscription of ‘W. Waterhouse’ 
to p. 1, nineteenth-century 
bookplate and stamp of the Earl of 
Ellenborough.

$975

References
BM STC Italian, p. 418; this edition 
not in Melzi; Tabarini, ‘Donna 
Olimpia Pamphilij’; Von Ranke (1840). 

BA N N E D  H I S TO RY  O F  I TA LY ’ S  ‘ FE M A L E  P O P E ’

33|	 GUALDI, Cesare [i.e. Gregorio LETI].  Vita di Donna Olimpia Maldachini [sic] che governò la 
Chiesa, durante il Ponteficato d’Innocentio X. doppo l’anno 1644 sino all’anno 1655 … nuovamente 
ristampata, con un’aggiunta considerabile.  ‘Ragusa’ [i.e. Geneva], Giulio Giuli, 1676.  

Scarce expanded edition of Gregorio Leti’s salacious life of 
Olimpia Maidalchini Pamphilij, the infamous sister-in-law 
of Innocent X dubbed ‘Pope Olimpia I’ for her extraordinary 
influence on the Papacy.  

Following a first marriage to the wealthy Paolo Nini, supposedly 
orchestrated to avoid monachisation, Olimpia Maidalchini (1592–
1657) was married in 1612 to Pamphilio Pamphilij, brother of the 
future Innocent X.   Leti suggests that she developed a growing 
intimacy with her brother-in-law and aided him in securing a 
seat as cardinal before bribing the conclave to elect him Pope.   
During his reign she was involved closely in political and economic 
affairs, allowing visitors an audience with the Pope only after they 
had consulted her.   Banned by the Index Librorum Prohibitorum 
in 1667, the Vita di Donna Olimpia is the basis of the enduring 
myths that Olimpia was the Pope’s mistress and that, having taken 
immense sums of money from his chambers in the weeks before 
his death, she concealed his death for several days while continuing 
to remove valuables to her own palace (p. 437).  

First issued in Geneva in 1666, the Vita di Donna Olimpia enjoyed 
immense popularity and was swiftly translated into French, 
German, and English; the present copy is a reissue of the 1667 
second edition (BM STC Italian, p. 418), containing a letter from 
Giuli to the reader in which he alleges that the present text was 
given to him in manuscript by the author’s brother directly, and is 
‘much more substantial, though without offense or omission from 
the original’ (trans.).  

Another addition, absent from the 1666 edition, is a dedication 
to female readers: ‘I could dedicate the life of such a renowned 
woman to no better audience than her own sex … not all women 
are like Donna Olimpia, as not all men are like Pope Innocent, but 
it is far easier to find Olimpias than Innocents’ (trans.).  

Provenance: 
Edward Law, first Earl of Ellenborough (1790–1871), politician 
and governor-general of India, with Southam Delabere bookplate 
and with stamp to front free endpaper ‘Earl of Ellenborough’s 
Heirlooms.  Book no. [‘1430’, entered in manuscript]’.  

OCLC finds two copies outside of Continental Europe, at the 
British Library and the University of Michigan.  
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First edition in book form of the single most important work of 
American political philosophy, a normal paper copy, very rare 
in the original boards, uncut and largely unopened.  Volume II 
is in a mixed state, with the error ‘Letter LXXX’ rather than ‘LXX’ 
uncorrected on p. 240, but the spine lettered ‘2’ not ‘II’.  

A ‘commentary on the Constitution by men included among its 
principal architects’ (Printing and the Mind of Man), The Federalist 
‘will merit the notice of posterity; because in it are candidly and ably 
discussed the principles of freedom and the topics of government, 
which will be always interesting to mankind so long as they shall be 
connected in Civil Society’ (George Washington).  

Provenance: 
Inscribed in pencil ‘W. Brown / Dr R/ long let’.  Could this plausibly 
by Dr William Brown and Dr Benjamin Rush?  Brown (1748–1792), 
educated in Edinburgh, returned to set up practice in Alexandria, 
Virginia, where he was known to Washington (whose diary records 
a number of visits by Brown and his wife in the early 1770s); he 
joined the second Virginia Regiment as a surgeon in 1775 and was 
appointed Surgeon General for the Middle District by Congress 
in May 1777, spending that winter with Washington at Valley 
Forge.  In February 1778 he was promoted to Physician General, 
replacing Dr Benjamin Rush (1745–1813).  After the war (Congress 
had accepted his resignation in 1780), Brown rented George 
Washington’s house in Alexandria from 1783 to ’86 (the same 
later occupied by Bushrod Washington), and helped found the 
Alexandria Academy in 1785, of which Washington was a trustee.  
Rush, who had like Brown studied medicine in Edinburgh, and 
returned to set up practice at the same period, was representative 
of Pennsylvania and signatory of the Declaration of Independence, 
but had resigned from Army service in 1778 after the discovery of 
a letter critical of Washington.  In 1787 he returned to politics as 
a member of the Pennsylvania ratifying convention for the new 
Constitution, leading the movement for its adoption.  

Two vols, 12mo, pp. I: vi, 227, [1, 
blank], II: vi, 384; title-page of vol. I 
very neatly restored at head with old 
paper (possibly the original conjugate 
blank, which has been replaced) 
above the line ‘Federalist’, with loss 
of the word ‘The’, a few gatherings 
in vol. I slightly browned, paper 
flaw to vol. I G5 with loss to outer 
margin (just shaving text); vol. II quire 
X bound in duplicate in error (no 
loss), printing flaw to vol. II p. 290 
where the paper was folded in the 
press (no loss), two marginal tears 
(no loss) to the last leaf; apart from 
the restoration to the title-page, an 
excellent copy, uncut, in the original 
boards, vol. II on slightly largely paper 
as usual, vol. I unopened after p. 117, 
vol. II entirely unopened, spine of 
vol. II stamped ‘2’ in ink; spine of 
vol. I wanting, some light dampstains 
to boards; partially obscured pencil 
inscription to upper pastedown 
vol. I ‘W. Brown / Dr R / long let’ (see 
right).  

$285,000

References
PMM 234.  

I N  O R I G I N A L  B OA R DS

34|	 [HAMILTON, Alexander, James MADISON, and John JAY].  The Federalist: A Collection of 
Essays written in Favor of the new Constitution, as agreed upon by the Federal Convention, September 
17, 1787 …  New York: Printed and sold by John and Andrew M’Lean … 1788.  
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First edition of a shilling life of the ‘monarch’ of highwaymen, 
William Hawke.  He and his henchman were ‘the most daring and 
desperate gang … that ever infested the English roads’, but ‘though 
Hawke had many vices, yet he was not destitute of every virtue’, 
and was known for his generosity and compassion towards the 
poor and afflicted.  

The first time he was captured, in about 1770, he was sentenced 
to transportation to America with one of his companions, but 
after a twelve-month they escaped and came back to England and 
to their thieving ways.  Taken once more by a party of Sir John 
Fielding’s men Hawke bribed his way out of Tothil-fields Bridewell 
and returned to the road.  By this time his fame and person were 
so well known that his exploits were even more perilous.  In 1774, 
his lodgings betrayed by a coachman, he was captured for the last 
time, sentenced at the Old Bailey, and hanged at Tyburn.  

The pamphlet ends with reflections on the causes of the numerous 
robberies on the highway, including the certainty of finding a 
market for the booty; a footnote refers to Henry Fielding’s Enquiry 
into the Causes of the late Increase of Robberies.  

ESTC lists copies at the British Library, New York Public Library, 
UCLA, Minnesota, and Yale.

8vo, pp. [3], 6–30, with plates of 
‘William Hawke in the Press Yard 
Newgate’ and ‘Hawke robs Capt 
Cunningham & Mr Hart the Capt 
beats the Highway Man’s Horse’ 
(short tears at inner margin); title-
page trimmed, slight browning but a 
good copy in modern wrappers.  

$1200

T H E  M O N A RC H  O F  H I G H WAYM E N

35|	 [HAWKE, William].  An authentic and genuine Narrative of the Life and surprizing Exploits, 
of William Hawke, the famous Highwayman, who was executed at Tyburn, July 1, 1774, for robbing 
Mr. Charles Hart, on the Highway, of 1s. 8d.  Containing I. An Account of  his Birth, Education, and 
first Entrance on the thieving Trade.  II. Of his numerous Robberies, both as a Footpad, and on the 
Highway.  III. Instances of his Generosity … V. His Transportation to America … VIII. The Manner of 
his Apprehension … IX. His Behaviour under Sentence of Death … with two Copper-plates …. London: 
Printed for the Author; and sold by R. Richards, at his Lottery-Office … 1774.
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First edition of William Hayley’s sixteen Ballads illustrated by 
William Blake, with a fine provenance, plates I–III in the first 
state.  

A patron and friend of Blake, Hayley had conceived his Ballads 
about various animals ‘expressly for Blake to illustrate and to profit 
by’ (ODNB).  In 1802 a first, partial version of the book had already 
appeared in periodical form, featuring only four ballads and three 
plates.   For this 1805 edition, Hayley added twelve more ballads 
while Blake engraved new plates of his designs for three of the 
1802 ballads (plates I–III), and both designed and engraved new 
illustrations for two of the new additions (plates IV–V).  

The present copy belonged to the antiquary and bibliographer 
Thomas Park (1759–1834) and later to the Great War poet 
Edmund Blunden (1896–1974), with their ownership inscriptions 
and annotations.  On a loose sheet of paper, Blunden pencilled the 
following comment: ‘The title-page has the signature of Thomas 
Park, who edited the British poets; and at p.  10 he has a note 
suggesting he didn’t think much of Blake.  “O yes!  See frontispiece.  
What a rescue!”.  At p. 210 another note hints his opinion of Hayley.  
“Nature! The governor of the poet, and what has been the twofold 
natural consequence?  Ask his 2 wives”’.  

Small 8vo (155 x 95 mm), pp. [6], 
212, [1], with 5 plates designed and 
engraved by William Blake; title 
slightly soiled, title verso and Preface 
browned, occasional mild offsetting, 
pl. I chipped in outer margin, small 
tear to the upper inner margin of the 
title-page; modern half morocco with 
cloth sides, spine lettered directly in 
gilt; pencil ownership inscriptions 
of Thomas Park (to head of title) 
and Edmund Blunden (to half-title) 
with a leaf of notes by Blunden 
loosely inserted, occasional ink and 
pencil marginal notes (some slightly 
trimmed).  

$4500

References
Bentley, BB, 465. 

B LU N D E N ’ S  B L A K E

36|	 HAYLEY, William, and William BLAKE (illustrator).  Ballads … founded on Anecdotes relating 
to Animals, with Prints designed and engraved by William Blake.  Chichester, J. Seagrave, for London, 
Richard Phillips, 1805.  
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Two handsome engraved works by the French engraver and 
printseller Helman (1743–1806/9), here on uncut sheets, the first 
depicting scenes from Chinese history, the second episodes in the 
life of Confucius (Kong Fuzi).

‘Helman  was not only a talented engraver but also an astute 
businessman.  One of his profitable commercial ventures was 
the  Conquêtes de l’empereur de la Chine  (1783) … a suite of 
folio reductions of drawings made by French missionaries, 
including Jean-Denis Attiret (1702–68), for Qianlong, emperor of 
China from 1736 to 1796.  These were engraved under the direction 
of Charles-Nicolas Cochin (ii), but as the emperor had stipulated 
that all the proofs should be returned to China only a very few 
copies remained in France, in the hands of the royal family.  Taking 
advantage of their rarity, and of the general interest in Chinese 
subjects, Helman produced his suite and was so encouraged by its 
success that he undertook two more Chinese suites, the Abrégé 
historique des principaux traits de la vie de Confucius … and the Faits 
mémorables des empereurs de la Chine’ (Grove Art Online).

The titles to both works detail the different formats available 
to customers and their respective prices, the Faits mémorables 
ranging from 12 livres in unbound sheets to 48 livres on papier 
d’Hollande with hand-coloured plates.  A variant title to the Faits 
states that it was issued in four parts appearing bimonthly from 15 
April 1788.  According to Reed & Demattè, the prints and captions 
for the Faits were ‘derived from a Qing-dynasty edition of a Ming-
dynasty publication, the Dijian tushuo (Illustrated discussion of 
the emperor’s mirror, 1573)’.

Two works in one vol., large folio, I: 
engraved title, engraved dedication 
leaf, 24 engraved plates each with 
one accompanying leaf of engraved 
descriptive text, here on 25 uncut 
sheets (385 x 555 mm) with 2 
engravings per sheet to rectos only; 
II: engraved title, 24 engraved plates 
with 28 pages of engraved descriptive 
text, here on 25 uncut sheets (385 x 
555 mm) with 2 or 3 engravings per 
sheet; both works on thick paper 
with watermark ‘Fin de Dupuy 
Auvergne 1784’; a little light foxing 
and spotting, the first work with a 
few abrasions to dedication plate and 
small chip to edge of sheet with plate 
7, the second work with marginal 
loss to sheet with plate 17 (repaired); 
overall very good in modern brown 
paste paper covered boards, calf 
spine decorated in gilt with vines and 
with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, 
vellum corners; a little wear to edges.  

$7750

References
Löwendahl, China illustrata nova 654, 
647; Lust 1133, 729; Reed & Demattè, 
China on paper 20, 21. 

C H I N E S E  H I S TO RY  A N D  T H E  L I FE  O F  CO N FU C I U S

37|	 HELMAN, Isidore-Stanislas-Henri.  Faits mémorables des empereurs de la Chine, tirés des 
annales Chinoises, dédiés à Madame, orné de 24 estampes in 4o gravées par Helman, d’après les dessins 
originaux de la Chine, tirés du cabinet de Mr Bertin …  Paris, chez l’auteur … et chez M. Ponce, [1788].  	  
  		  [bound with:] 
[—].  Abrégé historique des principaux traits de la vie de Confucius célèbre philosophe Chinois orné de 
24 estampes in 4o.  Gravées par Helman, d’après des dessins originaux de la Chine envoyés à Paris par le 
P. Amiot missionaire à Pekin et tirés du cabinet de Mr Bertin …  Paris, chez l’auteur … et chez M. Ponce, 
[c. 1786].
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Manuscript on thick paper, in 
Latin and French, 4to (c. 280 x 
220 cm), ff. [2, later stamped half-
title and title], 1-26, [1, with faint 
pencil sketch], 27, [1, blank], 28-
79, [1, with outlined escutcheon], 
80-111, 113-118, 112, 118-185 (164 
in outline only), [1, with outlined 
escutcheon], 186-278 (?eighteenth-
century ink foliation); recto of each 
leaf with painted coat of arms, Latin 
attribution above (in one hand), 
and French heraldic description 
below (in another), versos mostly 
blank (text occasionally running 
over); occasional light ink stains 
and marks, a few leaves cut close at 
margins (just touching text or arms); 
overall very good in eighteenth-
century British polished calf, borders 
triple-filleted in gilt, spine richly gilt 
in compartments with gilt green 
morocco lettering-piece, edges gilt, 
marbled endpapers; splits to joints, 
losses to endcaps, wear to corners 
and edges, a few marks and abrasions 
to boards; armorial bookplate ‘The 
Arms of Dundas of Arniston’, later 
Arniston Library book label, and 
modern collector’s ex libris to front 
endpapers.  

$10,750

A  R E M A R K A B L E  H E R A L D I C  AC H I E V E M E N T 
E N CO M PA S S I N G  EU RO P E ,  A S I A ,  A N D  A FR I C A

38|	 [HERALDRY.]  ‘Grand recueil d’armes des familles illustres.  Collection de 278 planches.’  [France 
(Reims?), c. 1626.]  

A remarkable early seventeenth-century heraldic manuscript 
comprising 278 handsomely executed coloured coats of arms, 
complete with descriptions in Latin and French, covering the 
royalty, nobility, clergy, republics, and provinces of Europe, 
with a section at the end encompassing Asia and Africa.  

The opening portion is devoted to France, not beginning with 
the royal arms, as one might expect, but rather with those of the 
archbishop of Reims, suggesting this as a possible place of origin 
for our manuscript.  Various dukes follow, including the duke of 
Normandy, as well as the arms of the Dauphin.  Spanish arms come 
next (f. 27 ff.), opening with a splendid rendering of those of Philip 
IV of Spain (r. 1621–1665), here referred to as ‘Hispaniae Regnorum 
Rex et Indiarum Imperator’.  While clearly accomplished, the artist 
has nevertheless struggled to depict a rhinoceros on the arms of 
the ‘Rex Canariae’.  

The British section begins on f. 76 with the royal arms as adopted 
by James I, and contains evidence that the compiler was less 
familiar with British heraldry and nobility.  The arms of Scotland 
are here rendered by a lion argent on a field gules (rather than 
gules on or); the Prince of Wales is given a mangled approximation 
of his ostrich-feather badge, complete with the motto ‘Ich Die’; the 
Duke of Lennox is described as of the house of ‘Stuant’ rather than 
Stuart; and the Duke of Devonshire is given as ‘Caverdick’ rather 
than Cavendish.  Interestingly our manuscript includes the arms 
of Robert Carr, first Earl of Somerset (c. 1587–1645), a favourite of 
James I.  

The Italian portion (f. 98 ff.) opens with a handsome rendering of 
the arms of Urban VIII (r. 1623–1644) dated 1626, followed by those 
of the Venetian Republic.  Various princes, dukes, and provinces 
follow, before the arms of the kings of Sicily, Sardinia, Corsica, and 
Cyprus, and the historic arms of the Kingdom of Jerusalem.  The 

later parts (f.  169  ff.) encompass the Low Countries, the 
Holy Roman Empire (with a glorious depiction of the arms 
of Ferdinand II, Holy Roman Emperor from 1619 to 1637), 
Switzerland, Hungary, Poland, the Balkans, and Scandinavia.  

At the very end comes a most interesting section of 
Asian and African arms, including those of the Cham of 
Tartary, the emperor of Russia, ‘Mussulmanorum Imper[ato]
r’, the king of Persia (‘Maximus et tremendissimus dominus 
omnium terrarum et marium orientis’), the emperor of 
China, the kings of Ethiopia, Congo and Morocco, and the 
‘Indiarum imperator’.  

Provenance: 
With the bookplate of Robert Dundas (1685–1753), Scottish 
lawyer and Member of Parliament; ‘Dundas installed an 
upper-floor library room at Arniston House, designed by 
William Adam’ (Book Owners Online).  
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First edition in English of La morale pratique des Jesuites (1669), 
a polemical Jansenist critique of Jesuit practices intended to 
‘inspire the World, and the Jesuites themselves, with horror at 
their detestable Morality’ (p. [4]). 

With a distinct emphasis on the avarice and pride of the Jesuits, La 
morale pratique des Jesuites was published in eight volumes, the 
first two of which were compiled by Sébastien Joseph du Cambout 
and the remainder by Antoine Arnauld.  The present work is a 
translation of the first volume, frequently attributed to John Evelyn.  
In it, the Jesuits are accused of immoral doctrine as well as practice 
through a series of extracts, among them a prophecy by Hildegard 
von Bingen foretelling the rise of ‘men without a Chief, who shall 
feed and grow fat upon the sins of the people’ (p.5); it is followed 
by a line-by-line analysis connecting each element of the prophecy 
to an element of Jesuit corruption.  They are characterised, inter 
alia, as ‘familiar with ladies, and with other women, and teaching 
them to cheat their husbands’; ‘living deliciously’; ‘shameless in 
their behaviour’; ‘studious to invent new ways to do mischief’; 
‘depriving the poor, the miserable, and the sick of their Almes’; 
and ‘cajoleing the populace, and courting their favour’ through 
embellished accounts of their travels in Japan, Poland, Germany, 
and Rome.  

A near-contemporary inscription to the front pastedown reads 
‘reads ‘The Frontispiece of this book being a virgin is wanting’; this 
is likely a misunderstanding, as such a frontispiece is mentioned on 
p. 4, though in reference to the 1640 Image du premier siècle de la 
Societé des Jesuites. 

Provenance: 
Likely the William Grant (1609–1678) who received his BA from 
Trinity College, Cambridge, in 1627 and MA from Exeter College, 
Oxford, in 1633; he was later vicar of Islesworth (Middlesex), 
where his parishioners ‘brought twenty-one articles against him 
in Parliament in 1641’, for such charges as opposing the practice 
of psalm-singing; he was said ‘to have “called the singing Psalmes, 
Hopkins Jigges, and affirmed that he had rather heare a pair of 
Organs ten to one, then the singing of them’.  

12mo, pp. [34], 405, [2, printer’s 
advertisements], [1, blank], lacking 
the blank leaf A1; occasional light 
toning, small tear to the fore-
edge of D4 not affecting text; in 
contemporary English calf sewn 
on three thongs laced in, double-
filleted in blind, spine ruled in blind, 
speckled edges; small chip to head 
of spine, corners bumped, lower 
board scuffed; ownership inscription 
of William Grant to title-page (‘Gul. 
Grant’) and to final blank (‘Ex Libris 
Gulielmus Gra[n]t JDC […] 1694’).  

$900

References
ESTC R15181; USTC 3087878.  Barbier 
III, col. 355; Sommervogel XI 728b; 
Wing D2415.

O N  J E S U I T  M O R A L I T Y  (O R  L AC K  T H E R EO F)

39|	 [JESUITS.]  [CAMBOUT, Sébastien Joseph du, and John EVELYN (attributed translator)].  
The moral Practice of the Jesuites.  Demonstrated by many remarkable Histories of their Actions in 
all parts of the World.  Collected, Either from, Books of the greatest Authority, or most certain and 
unquestionable Records and Memorials.  By the Doctors of the Sorbonne.  Faithfully rendred into 
English.  London, Printed for Simon Miller, at the Star at the West-end of St. Paul’s, 1670.
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Very rare French translation of an Italian biography of the Jesuit 
martyr Francesco Saverio Camerini  (1733–1782), lithographed 
from a manuscript written at the famous Tushanwan orphanage 
in Shanghai.  We have been unable to trace any institutional 
copies.

Born at Castel Bolognese, Camerini joined the Jesuits at Lisbon 
before travelling to Goa in western India as a missionary.  Expelled 
with other Jesuits in 1760, he was shipped back to Lisbon where 
he spent the next six years in prison.  Upon his release he went to 
Tonkin (Vietnam) where he was twice condemned to death and 
rescued by Christian converts from being burnt alive in his hut.  
Spending his days hidden in a marsh, he would emerge at night to 
bring comfort to persecuted Christian neophytes.  The cause of 
his death in April 1782 is uncertain, some attributing it to illness, 
others claiming that he was cut to pieces by pagans.

The Spanish Jesuit Elizondo, who taught at Ferrara, first published 
his Italian life of Camerini at Assisi in 1794.  A second edition 
followed at Venice in 1821, from which this French translation by 
the Jesuit ‘G.M.R.’ was made.  The Jesuit orphanage at Shanghai 
known as T’ou-Sè-Wè or Tushanwan was established in 1864 and 
became famous for its printing press and arts and crafts workshop. 

No copies traced on OCLC, KVK, or CCfr; not in Sommervogel.  
This edition is however recorded in Paolo Camerini, Piazzola 
(Milan, 1925), p. 411.

8vo, pp. [2], v, [1, blank], v, [2, 
blank], ‘vi’, 142; lithographed from 
manuscript original, the name of the 
translator added in manuscript to 
title, Jesuit device to title; occasional 
small abrasions where text corrected, 
light creasing to lower corners; very 
good in original red cloth; light wear 
to extremities, small marks to covers.  

$4500

L I FE  O F  A  J E S U I T  M A RT Y R  
L I T H O G R A P H E D  AT  A  S H A N G H A I  O R P H A N AG E

40|	 [JESUITS.]  ELIZONDO, Gioacchino.  Abrégé de la vie du serviteur de dieu le P. François Xavier 
Camerini S.J. par le P. Joachim Elizondo … d’après les relations et les documents fournis par la famille, 
les conovices, les condisciples et les compagnons dans les missions de l’Inde, dans les prisons de 
Lisbonne et au Tong-King.  Première traduction Française sur la seconde édition faite à Venise en 1821 
par G.M.R. de la même Cie.  Shanghai, ‘ex autographia Tou-se-wai’, 1898.
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Manuscript in Hebrew on lightly 
polished paper, large quarto (285 x 
210 mm), ff. 324, wanting first leaf 
of Sefer ha-Shorashim with entries  
 apparently already missing) אבד–אבב
by the nineteenth century when 
three blank leaves were added to 
the beginning of the first quire), 
written in single columns of 30 lines 
in a single heavy, rounded semi-
cursive hand (except for five leaves, 
comprising the entries בלע–בוא, 
written in another hand), down-
sloping of extra-linear words, incipits 
in enlarged square script (above and 
preceding empty spaces), unusually 
adorned Divine Name, catchwords 
throughout in several hands (some 
apparently in Judeo-Arabic); marginal 
annotations by the primary scribe 
and several other hands in Hebrew 
and apparently Judeo-Arabic; upper 
outer corner of one leaf (f. 275) torn 
away and replaced with blank paper 
resulting in loss of a few letters/words 
of uppermost five lines, a few small 
holes or closed tears occasionally 
slightly affecting text, a few marginal 
tears (some with old repairs) and 
stains, light (mostly marginal) damp-
staining, lower outer corner of rear 
free endpaper cut away; stab-stitched 
with cord in old (?contemporary) 
Middle Eastern sheep(?) over pulp 
board, spine and boards lined with 
burlap, vestigial ties to fore-edge, 
remnants of old endbands; very 
worn and rubbed with losses to 
lower cover, upper joint partly split; 
preserved in a cloth box.  

$35,000

M E D I E VA L  H E B R E W  D I C T I O N A RY

41|	 KIMHI, David, Rabbi.  Sefer ha-Shorashim (ספר השרשים), (with part of Kimhi’s commentary on 
the Prophets).  Middle East, probably late-15th or early 16th century.

A late medieval manuscript of David Kimhi’s celebrated Hebrew 
biblical lexicon Sefer ha-Shorashim (Book of Roots) – later one of 
the first Hebrew books to be printed – written by the scribe Yosef 
ben Avraham for his brother and annotated in several hands.

The Provençal rabbi and biblical commentator David Kimhi 
(known also by the acronym RaDaK, ?1160–?1235) was the 
foremost grammarian of the Hebrew language in the medieval 
period.  His Sefer ha-Shorashim presents an etymological dictionary 
of the three-letter root words, or shorashim, present in the Torah, 
drawing upon Hebrew, Aramaic, and Provençal etymologies.  ‘He 
excerpted from his predecessors copiously and circumspectly, and 
arranged his material with such comprehensiveness, clearness, and 
lucidity of exposition that, while he popularized the opinions of 
his illustrious forerunners, he at the same time made their works 
superfluous and helped to sink them into an oblivion from which 
they were not rescued until the nineteenth century’ (Jewish 
Encyclopedia).  Kimhi’s exegesis on the Prophets, with its strong 
undercurrent of anti-Catholic sentiment, garnered support among 
early reformers, including, inter alia, Zwingli, Calvin, and Luther, 
who praised him as ‘the god of the Rabbis’.  Kimhi also exerted 
a profound influence on Renaissance Christian Hebraists such as 
Johannes Reuchlin (Rudimenta Linguae Hebraicae and Lexicon 
Hebraicum, 1506) and Santes Pagnino (Institutiones, 1520, and 
Thesaurus,1529)’.

Our manuscript is annotated by the scribe Yosef ben Avraham 
who cites extracts from the Torah and the Talmud and states 
that he produced the manuscript as a gift for his brother Ya’akov.  
Additional annotations are supplied by Reuben ben Avraham, 
probably a relative of the scribe, and in several other early hands.

Binding
Distinctly Middle Eastern binding as evidenced by stab-stitching 
with cord.  The endbands are sewn directly into each gathering, 
and there is evidence of sewing holes at the foot.  It is very unusual 
for the cords to be woven directly into the boards as here.

Several leaves of the manuscript bear a large glove or gantelet and 
cinquefoil watermark.  This is a common mark found most often 
in Italian (particularly Genoese) and southern French papers from 
about the middle of the fifteenth century until the third quarter of 
the sixteenth century; see Briquet, Les filigranes no. 10714 ff.
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Scribal colophon
The colophon indicates that the scribe copied the Sefer ha-
Shorashim for his brother, as part of an ongoing exchange of 
manuscript material: ‘This is the end; I wrote this for my brother 
Ya’akov.  I am the scribe, Yosef ben אמ”ר [?i.e. my father and teacher 
Rav] Avraham.  Good tidings upon him and he gave me in exchange 
a book of Adam and Eve and I gave [it to] him […]’.  Above is written 
‘Baruch noten l’yaef koach’ (‘Blessed is God, who gives strength to 
the weary and increases the power of the weak’, i.e. in writing this 
manuscript) and ‘[…] Baruch l’olam amen v’amen’ (this appears 
both at the end of the Sefer ha-Shorashim and the Prophets).

זה סופ כתבתי בשביל אחי יעקוב אני הכותב יוסף בן אמ”ר אברה[ם]
 סימן תוב עליו ונתן לי במחירן ספ אדם וחוח ונתתי לו

 
Provenance:	  
1. Ya’akov ben Avraham, brother of the scribe (see colophon).

2. Near-contemporary annotations by Reuben ben Avraham, likely 
in the same town, conceivably another brother of the scribe.

3. Offset of an ink stamp (or ownership inscription) of ‘Behar el-
Maher’, with aleph-lamed ligature (typical of Judeo-Arabic or 
Ladino), on final blank.

4. Nineteenth-century inscription in French on front free endpaper: 
‘harach ce livre’.

5. Private UK collection since the 1960s.
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First editions, scarce.  The author, son of William Knox, Bishop 
of Killaloe and Kilfenora (later of Derry) and chaplain to the Irish 
House of Commons, joined the army in 1826, was made a captain 
in 1836, and retired on half-pay in 1838.  After leaving the regular 
army he served as a Lieutenant-Colonel in the Royal Glamorgan 
Militia and embarked on a literary career, writing history, novels, 
and The Spirit of the Polka.  In Hardness the vivid scenes of barrack 
and mess-room life, drawing on the author’s military career, are 
full of rough humour that we know we should deplore, but it is 
impossible not to laugh.  

Hardness attracted long and favourable reviews in the Monthly 
Review, the Spectator, and the Metropolitan, and good but less 
enthusiastic reviews in the Athenæum and Tait’s Edinburgh 
Magazine, a remarkable reception for a first novel.  This is a novel 
in which ‘London Life, Irish Life, Continental Life, and Provincial 
Life are all in turn laid under contribution’ (Athenæum).  

Henry de Burgh, the son of the gallant General Sir Ulick de Burgh, 
might have followed in his father’s footsteps but there were no 
wars.  Instead, comparatively wealthy, he engages in the life of a 
fashionable man of leisure – cards, horses, the opera, fine tailoring 
– until he runs through his fortune.  His ‘hard’, aristocratic, and 
unpleasant uncle the Earl of Inismore refuses to help and he is 
forced to leave London.  Living frugally in the country, he finds 
a worthy wife, which further annoys his uncle who had more 
lucrative plans for matchmaking.  They are happy but very hard up.  
Henry is summoned to watch his uncle sign the will that is going 
to disinherit him.  Flushed with rage at a clergyman who refuses 
to act as a witness, his uncle has a sudden heart attack and dies 
before signing, his pen already wet with ink.  

At one point Henry contemplates earning a living by authorship, 
and a friend gives him a 6-page memorandum on ‘The 
Composition of a fashionable Novel’: ‘Love scenes 120 pages.  
Pastoral ditto 15 pages.  One dinner, with bill of fare, and a 
side dish upset 1 page’, and so forth.  There should be about 
200 phrases in French and 100 in Italian.  Of the 1000 pages 
only 120 are ‘male’ pages, the remaining 880 are ‘female’ pages, 
‘which is the reason of the great success of lady writers now … 

Together six vols, 12mo, pp. [4], 312; 
[4], 336; [4], 312; and [4], 306; [4], 
314; [4], 322; both with half-titles, 
the first in each inscribed ‘From 
the Author’; very good copies in 
uniform contemporary half calf and 
marbled boards; armorial bookplate 
of Viscount Ashbrook and a later 
bookplate in each volume.

$1500

H OW  TO  W R I T E  A  N OV E L

42|	 [KNOX, Charles Henry, Captain].  Hardness: or the Uncle.  In three Volumes … London: 
Saunders and Otley … 1841.  	  
  		  [with:] 
[KNOX, Charles Henry, Captain].  Softness a Novel.  By the Author of “Hardness”.  In three Volumes 
… London: Saunders and Otley … 1842.

it is women and children [who] read, so the book must be full 
of love and dress.’  They must have loved this at Saunders and 
Otley, if indeed they didn’t help.

In Softness Sir Thomas Champion, a young English gentleman of 
a quiet disposition, is cajoled by friends into ‘seeing life’.  Despite 
hating the sea he buys a yacht and is shipwrecked.  He is nervous 
on the box but is forced into driving four-in-hand and kills a poor 
girl in Kensington.  Thus passes his early life until he develops a 
will of his own.  With a will comes a wife, and in the end he fulfils 
his natural potential as a valuable member of society.  There is an 
unusually large cast of other characters.

The recipient, presumably, of these presentation copies was Henry 
Jeffery Flower, 4th Viscount Ashbrook in the Irish peerage, a friend 
of George IV.  Knox’s grandfather, Viscount Northland, had also 
been an Irish peer.

Library Hub and OCLC record 8 copies of Hardness but only four 
of Softness (BL, Bodley, Cambridge, NLS).
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First edition of a celebrated Renaissance encyclopaedia of 
food and drink, the first work on the subject (as distinct from 
cookery or medical books) by a French author; along with the 
first edition of a rare and unusual work on wine.

La Bruyère-Champier (Bruyerinus Campegius, 1497–1565) was a 
physician to François I and Henri II in the train of his uncle, the 
medical humanist Symphorien Champier.  De re cibaria was his 
magnum opus, thirty years in the making: an encyclopaedia of all 
foodstuffs then known, with much detail on Renaissance eating 
habits both at court and in the provinces, combining historical 
anecdote, practical advice, and occasional humour.  Among other 
things he notes that lead pipes are potentially toxic, that English 
ladies so love strawberries they grow them in their gardens, and 
both peasants and the wealthy delight in waffles (though for the 
poor they were made with flour, salt, and water, and for the rich 
with eggs and sugar).  Books are devoted to bread, fish, vegetables, 
meat, fruit, spices, milk, wine – within those, each ingredient 
is given its own chapter, from polenta, fennel, and salmon, to 
thrushes and testicles.  Exotic animals included in Book 13 include 
snake, wolf, bear, and lion and locusts.  

About Jacobus Praefectus, possibly physician to Pope Paul III, little 
is known.  This may have been the ‘Symposium de vinis’ which 
circulated in manuscript celebrating a banquet in honour of Paul 
IV, and it takes the form of a classical symposium on the subject of 
wine, between Calistus, Cleobolus, Rota, and Menippus.  The ‘index 
copiosissimus’ contains a list of over ninety wines then drunk in 
Italy.  Of this work only the Simon copy appears in auction records.

Two works bound together, 8vo, 
pp. [24], 1129, [5, blanks], with a 
woodcut device to the title-page, and 
woodcut initials; and ff. [8], 56; title-
page of De re cibaria slightly foxed, 
else fine, crisp copies, lower edge of 
Praefectus untrimmed, in eighteenth-
century stiff vellum, edges speckled 
red and green, spine lettered gilt; 
bookplate of the Quaker brewer and 
botanist Robert Barclay of Bury Hill 
(1751–1830).  

$4500

References
I: De re cibaria: Cagle 106; Durling 
766; Wellcome 1125; Vicaire 124.  
II: De diversorum vini: Simon, 
Biblioteca B II 551; Simon Biblioteca 
Gastronomica 1221; Vicaire 707.

O N  FO O D  A N D  W I N E

43|	 LA BRUYÈRE-CHAMPIER, Jean.  De re cibaria libri XXII omnium ciborum genera, omnium 
gentium moribus, & usu probata complectentes … Lyon, Sebastien de Honoratis, 1560.  	  
  		  [bound with:] 
PRAEFECTUS, Jacobus.  De diversorum vini generum natura liber.  Cum indice copiosissimo.  Venice, 
Jordani Zilleti, 1559.  
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First edition.  Despite its ‘gothic’ title this is a novel of contemporary 
high life in England and on the Grand Tour, avoiding ‘extravagant 
descriptions of supernatural scenes and events’.  Munster Abbey 
in Devon is the seat of the hero, Mr. Belford, a bachelor ‘happily 
possessed of a fortune, ample as his wishes’.  This was Leigh’s 
only novel – he died at 26 – assembled by his widow from her 
husband’s ‘scattered papers’ and, the ‘Advertisement’ implies, 
possibly finished by her.  

Leigh was a distant relation of Jane Austen, and though there are 
only Austins and no Austens among the 1183 subscribers (the list 
extends to 34 pages), we can find there Egerton Brydges, brother 
of Austen’s friend Anne (later Lefroy), the Dowager Duchess of 
Chandos, and several other members of the Leigh family.  There 
are many Scottish subscribers.

Despite the ‘liberal and unexampled countenance bestowed on 
this undertaking’ it did not meet with universal approval.  ‘The 
fable … is uninteresting, the language incorrect and inelegant; 
and by endeavouring to put sentiment into the mouths of his 
characters on the most trifling occasions, the author often renders 
his work ridiculous’ (Critical Review).

Three vols, 12mo in sixes; a very good 
copy apart from a little spotting and 
a tear to the blank margin of K3 in 
volume I; contemporary half calf 
and marbled boards, morocco labels; 
armorial bookplate of Sir Henry Hay 
Makdougall of Makerstoun.  

$1600

References
Garside, Raven, and Schöwerling 
1797: 53.

A  S I N G L E  M A N  P O S S E S S E D  O F  A  G O O D  FO RT U N E

44|	 LEIGH, Sir Samuel Egerton.  Munster Abbey, a Romance; interspersed with Reflections on 
Virtue and Morality … in three Volumes … Edinburgh: Printed by John Moir … for W. Creech, Cross, and 
S. Cheyne … [and] for Hookham & Carpentar … Vernor & Hood … London.  1797.
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Second ‘Protestant’ edition – the only known complete 
copy: both of those listed in ESTC (Downside and Harvard) are 
incomplete, with the Downside copy lacking the ‘excellent Treatise 
of Consideration and Prayer’.  The anonymous translation may be 
the work of the playwright Thomas Lodge (see below).  

The first work of the Dominican theologian Luis de Granada 
(1504–1588), Libro de la oración y meditación was first published in 
Salamanca in 1554, based on a shorter work composed by him in 
1539.  Its success both in Spain and in the wider Catholic world led 
him to a life of writing on spiritual themes, particularly asceticism; 
but his works also had a surprising circulation in Protestant 
England.  

The first English translation was by the recusant Richard Hopkins, 
first published at Paris in 1582.  Hopkins (before 1546–in or before 
1596), had gone into exile at Louvain in the 1560s, and spent nine 
years in Spain from 1570 to 1579.  ‘Following the advice of Thomas 
Harding … he published at Paris in 1582 a translation of part one 
of the Libro de la oración y meditación by the Spanish Dominican 
Luis de Granada.  This was dedicated to the benchers of the inns of 
court … The florid devotional style is thought to have influenced 
the language of Crashaw and Vaughan’ (ODNB).  The Paris edition 
was followed by one at Rouen in 1586, and then was first presented 
to a Protestant audience in a London edition of 1592 (Folger only 
in ESTC).  The content was re-ordered, and it was ‘purged of all 
specifically Catholic references’ (Allison), such as praying to saints 
and extreme unction.  The extensive front matter (the dedication 
to the benchers, several exhortations, and a dedicatory epistle) was 
also cut, leaving just the author’s prologue, and a new dedication 
was added.  In the edition of 1592 it was to the crypto-Catholic 
Ferdinando Stanley, Lord Strange, the patron of Shakespeare, 
Marlowe and Spenser.  After Strange’s sudden death in 1594 (the 
circumstances were suspicious enough that many suspected 
poison, the motive being the curtailment of further Catholic 
plotting on his behalf), the present edition was dedicated to the 
civil lawyer and MP Julius Caesar, newly appointed Master of the 
Court of Requests.  The second part in both editions is dedicated 
to the surgeon John Banister, with a verse.  

Two parts in one volume, 12mo, 
pp. [18], 531, [1], woodcut publisher’s 
device on A4 verso; and pp. 191, 
[1, blank], [20, Table]; ‘An excellent 
Treatise’ has separate pagination but 
continuous register (commencing 
Aa1); first title-page dusty, tear 
through A5 neatly repaired, headlines 
shaved throughout, sidenotes 
occasionally affected also, but never 
with loss of sense; bound a little 
tight, withal a very good copy in red 
morocco by Riviere, boards panelled 
gilt, spine richly gilt in compartments 
with gilt green morocco lettering-
piece.  

$8250

References
STC 16909.5 (the first part only); 
cf. Allison & Rodgers II, 443–5 for the 
Catholic editions.

T H E  O N LY  CO M P L E T E  CO PY

45|	 LUIS DE GRANADA.  Of Prayer and Meditation.  Contayning foure-teene Meditations, for the 
Seaven Dayes of the Weeke: both for Mornings and Evenings.  Treating of the principall Matters and 
holy Misteries of our Fayth ...  At London.  Printed for Thomas Gosson and Richard Smith .... 1596.  	  
  		  [bound with, as probably issued:] 
[—].  An excellent Treatise of Consideration and Prayer.  Written by the same Author … and annexed 
to his Booke of Meditations.  At London, Printed by I. Roberts for Richard Smith … 1596.  

In ‘Catholic Translation and Protestant Translation: the Reception 
of Luis de Granada’s Devotional Prose in Early Modern England’ 
(Translation and Literature 26 (2017)), Miriam Castillo Arroyo 
has posited the poet and playwright Thomas Lodge as the hand 
behind this work of adaptation/translation; raised in Stanley’s 
household as a child (the dedication describes the work as ‘long 
since by me made promise of at Channon-rowe’, i.e. the Stanley 
seat Derby House), he had spent time in the Jesuit College in Brazil, 
is the probable author of The Flowers of Lodowicke of Granado 
(1601), and his Catholic sympathies are well documented.  The 
dedication of the second part, to John Banister, speaks of the latter 
as a ‘fatherlie’ figure, which is plausible (Banister was twenty-six 
years Lodge’s senior), especially given Lodge’s imminent turn to 
a second career as physician; and as a member of Lincoln’s Inn 
from 1578 until at least the mid 1590s, Lodge and Julius Caesar 
could easily have crossed paths – a number of his other works are 
dedicated to lawyers.  

This printing of ‘An excellent Treatise’ is not in ESTC.  
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First edition of this scarce dissertation on worms focussing on 
the extraordinary case of a Capuchin preacher from Pesaro 
who in 1677 passed a ‘monster’ worm in his urine, which upon 
subsequent examination was declared to be a serpent.   The 
Dissertatio begins with a prefatory letter in Italian by Alessandro 
Cocci discussing the case of the Capuchin friar Stefano da 
Cammerino who for 13 months had suffered from kidney pains 
and bloody and lumpy urine.  Following treatment by Cocci and 
Cesare Cesareo, Cammerino passed, with excruciating pain, a long 
thin worm through his urinary meatus, initially trying to pull it 
out, only to break it in two, and then passing the remainder, to his 
subsequent great relief.  

The worm caused much local interest and Cocci describes how 
it was initially put on display to satisfy the curious, before being 
examined under a microscope.  The conclusion of this examination 
was that the ‘prodigio della natura’ passed by Cammerino was 
in fact a serpent.   As well as considering Cammerino’s case, de 
Marinis examines polyps and worms more generally, discussing 
their generation, anatomy and size, and the parts of the human 
body affected by them and from which they are expelled.  

Only two copies in the US listed on OCLC (Minnesota and 
NLM).  

12mo, pp. [20], 143, [1, errata]; full-
page woodcut of worm to *5v, 
woodcut initials and tailpieces; 
closed tear to title neatly repaired to 
verso without loss, some light damp 
staining (most noticeable at end) 
and very light browning; a very good 
copy in later vellum, edges sprinkled 
red.  

$2350

References
Krivatsy 7453; Wellcome IV, p. 55.  

A  WO N D E R  WO R M

46|	 MARINIS, Dominico de.  Dissertatio philosophico-medica de re monstrosa à Capuccino Pisauri 
per urinam excreta.  Plura de sanguinis grumis, polypis, serpentibus, ac praecipuè de vermibus in 
corpore humano procreatis non iniucunda complectens ...  Rome, typis Iacobi Mascardi ... sumptibus 
Ben Carrarae, 1678.  
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The complete series of one of the first and most ambitious 
mathematical journals in Britain, before its change of title 
and format to The Quarterly Journal of Pure and Applied 
Mathematics.  

From volume II on, this periodical became the principal forum 
for the ideas and discoveries of George Boole, Arthur Cayley, 
J.J. Sylvester, William Thomson (Lord Kelvin), and many others.  It 
contains the first publications of Boole (over 25 papers), Cayley 
(over 65 papers), and Lord Kelvin (over 25 papers).  The journal 
includes dozens more papers that are of major importance in their 
respective fields, from contributors the like of W.R.  Hamilton, 
G.G.  Stokes, J.C.  Maxwell, Augustus de Morgan, and George 
Salmon. 

‘Boole’s first published work, Researches in the theory of analytical 
transformations, appeared in the Cambridge Mathematical Journal 
of November 1839 [printed in vol. II of the journal, with the 
general title dated 1841].  Eighteen months later, Thomson’s first 
publication, On Fourier’s expansions of function in trigonometrical 
series (signed simply ‘P.Q.R.’), appeared in the same journal, and 
in 1845 Thomson became editor of the journal under its new title 
of Cambridge and Dublin Mathematical Journal’ (online article on 
George Boole by University of Glasgow, Special collections).

‘In papers in the Cambridge Mathematical Journal in 1841 and 
1843, Boole dealt with linear transformations ...  This was the 
starting point of the theory of invariants ...  Other papers dealt 
with differential equations, and the majority of those published 
after 1850 studied the theory of probability, closely connected 
with Boole’s work on mathematical logic’ (DSB).

‘Boole approached logic in a new way reducing it to simple algebra, 
incorporating logic into mathematics.  He pointed out the analogy 
between algebraic symbols and those that represent logical forms.  
It began the algebra of logic called Boolean logic which now finds 
application in computer construction, switching circuits, etc’ 
(J.J. O’Connor and E.F. Robertson, George Boole, online).

‘Cayley is remembered above all else for his contributions to 
invariant theory ...  The theory may be taken to begin with a 
paper by Boole, published in 1841 [in vol. II of the above] ...  In 

Thirteen vols, 8vo; with various 
folding plates; a very good set in the 
original publisher’s cloth, the first 
four in purple cloth with printed 
paper spine labels, the following 
nine in dark blue cloth, titled gilt on 
spines; spines of first four volumes 
sunned, light marks from the 
removal of a shelf label from spines, 
two volumes with joints repaired; 
blindstamp of the Cardinal Hayes 
Library, Manhattan College, New 
York, on title and p. 27 of each 
volume.  

$5750

References
See: Crilly, Tony, ‘The Cambridge 
Mathematical Journal and its 
descendants: the linchpin of a 
research community in the early 
and mid-Victorian Age’, Historia 
Mathematica, (2004), vol. 31 (issue 4), 
pp. 455–497.

T H E  B EG I N N I N G  O F  A  N E W  E R A  I N  B R I T I S H  M AT H E M AT I C S

47|	 [MATHEMATICS.] [BOOLE, George et al].  The Cambridge Mathematical Journal [vols. 1–4].  
[continued as:] The Cambridge and Dublin Mathematical Journal [vols. 1–9, i.e. 5–13 of the preceding]. 
Cambridge, Macmillan, Barclay, Whittaker, et al, 1841–1854.

1843 Cayley was moved by Boole’s paper to calculate the invariants 
of nth-order forms.  Later he published a revised version of two 
papers he had written.  The first, with the title “On the theory of 
Linear Transformations” [1845, in vol. IV of the above] dealt only 
with invariants; the second, “On Linear Transformations” [1846, in 
vol. V above] introduced the idea of covariance ...  Cayley may be 
regarded as the first mathematician to have stated the problem of 
algebraic invariance in general terms’ (ibid.).

The Kelvin papers include his first publications.  These dealt 
with the equivalence of the distribution of electrostatic force and 
heat, ‘leading him in 1847 to conclude that electrical and magnetic 
fields are distributed in a manner analogous to the transfer of 
energy through an elastic solid.  Maxwell later developed this idea 
into a comprehensive explanation of the electromagnetic field’ 
(Hutchinson’s Dictionary of Scientific Biography).  Other papers 
deal with Kelvin’s further discoveries in electricity, magnetism, and 
thermodynamics.  

All volumes are first editions, except for vol.  I, which is a second 
edition, although it is worth noting that all major articles appeared 
from vol.  II onwards. Complete sets are of great rarity on the 
market.
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First edition of this most interesting work on China by the 
eminent sinologist Robert Morrison (1782–1834), originally 
intended to serve as an appendix to his great Dictionary of the 
Chinese Language (Macau, 1815–23).

Morrison joined the London Missionary Society in 1804 with a 
view to missionary work in China, eventually arriving in Canton 
(Guangzhou) in 1807 where he was appointed translator to the East 
India Company.  He worked tirelessly, in the face of considerable 
obstacles, on his Chinese grammar (1815) and dictionary, and on 
translations of the scriptures, becoming the ‘chief person who 
opened to his countrymen the road to the knowledge of the 
language of China’ (ODNB).

Here Morrison begins with a chronology detailing ‘remarkable 
occurrences’ between 1789 AD and 3254 BC, arranged by dynasty, 
before turning his attention to Chinese geography, government, 
divisions of time, festivals, and religion, discussing, for example, 
the situation and population of China’s provinces, the names and 
functions of various officials, popular holy days, priests, marriages, 
and funerals.  A View was printed by Peter Perring Thoms (1791–
1855) who had been sent to Macau by the East India Company in 
1814 to assist in printing Morrison’s Dictionary.

4to, pp. vi, 141, [1, blank]; Chinese 
characters in text, woodcut diagrams 
to pp. 117–118; some closed marginal 
tears (without loss) to title and a few 
other leaves, occasional foxing and 
spotting; good in later nineteenth-
century stiff vellum, remains of 
original gilt-lettered leather spine laid 
down, red edges, marbled endpapers; 
boards slightly bowed and marked, 
chips to endpapers; tickets of two 
California booksellers to pastedowns, 
modern ink inscription to front free 
endpaper.  

$2850

References
Cordier, Sinica 65; Löwendahl, China 
illustrata nova 793; Lust 126.

M O R R I S O N  O N  C H I N A

48|	 MORRISON, Robert.  A view of China, for philological purposes; containing a sketch of Chinese 
chronology, geography, government, religion & customs.  Designed for the use of persons who study 
the Chinese language …  Macao, printed at the honorable East India Company’s press by P.P. Thoms, 
published and sold by Black, Parbury, and Allen, booksellers to the honorable East India Company, 
London, 1817.
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A fine exhibition piece: an early rubbing of the famous 
Nestorian monument or stele at Xi’an.  The most famous and 
well-documented of all the Nestorian sites, the stele, erected in 
781, describes Christian communities in several cities in Northern 
China.  The main face has text in Chinese, the edges, not included 
here, in Syriac.  Apparently buried in 845, it was only re-discovered 
in the seventeenth century, the Jesuits quickly communicating the 
discovery back to Europe.

Provenance: 
From the collection of the Pacific School of Religion (f. 1866), in 
Berkeley, CA, the gift of the distinguished theologian and scholar 
Y.Y.  Tsu, of St John’s University, Shanghai, who held a visiting 
lectureship at PSR in 1931.  It was on display there in the 1930s.

Large rubbing, c. 2350 x 940 mm, 
produced as usual in sections 
on rice paper, and here laid onto 
thicker mulberry paper to recreate 
the massive format of the original 
monument, with a silk border.  

$5750   	 (+ VAT in the UK)

T H E  N E S TO R I A N  S T E L E

49|	 [NESTORIANISM.]  A monumental rubbing of the main face of the Nestorian stele.  Xi’an, 
c. 1900.
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Unrecorded.  A fine advertising broadside for a one-man 
performance by Charles O’Brien, based on some of the texts from 
his Lusorium (1782, second edition 1783).  

ESTC mistakenly attributes the Lusorium (1782, second edition 
1783) to the Irish playwright, actor and man-about-town William 
O’Brien (1738–1815).  Charles O’Brien is however named as author 
in The End of the Lusorium (1798), an engraved labyrinth of whimsy 
and digression and ‘probably the most bizarre Sternean text of the 
eighteenth century’ (Bosch and Verhoeff).  

Little is known of the author, who wrote and performed under the 
pseudonym Larry Lusus, and who also published a Calico Printers’ 
Assistant (1789–92), though he appears to have taken a number 
of small theatrical roles in the 1790s.  The brief autobiographical 
sections in his End of the Lusorium suggest he was apprenticed to 
a calico printer in West Ham before turning Methodist (O’Brien’s 
Lusorium includes several monologues satirical of Methodism).  
A ‘Scarce Advertisement’ listed in The Memoirs of J.  Decastro, 
Comedian (1824), mentions a performance of 5 October 1795 of 
‘several Lusoriettes, novel, snug, odd, and philosophical, written 
and painted for that night, by Mr. O’Brien’, almost certainly 
something similar to the present performance.  

4to broadside, printed on one side; 
old creases but in excellent condition, 
lower and right edge untrimmed.  

$850   	 (+ VAT in the UK)

A  TA S T E R  FRO M  O ’ B R I E N ’ S  LUSOR IUM

50|	 [O’BRIEN, Charles].  Something Snug.  On Saturday February 22 [altered in manuscript to: 21st, 
1795] at the Sun Tavern, Foster Lane, Cheapside, by Desire of a Number of Subscribers to a new Edition 
of O’Brien’s Lusorium … Mr O’Brien, (who is to appear at one of the Summer Theatres) proposes 
exhibiting in Character the most approved Songs, Lectures, Capricios, &c. in the above Work, with 
others not yet in print … Commencing with a new Capricio on Something Snug, in the Character of 
Many in One … [London, 1795.]
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Second edition of North’s celebrated translation of Plutarch, 
first published in 1579, which has long been recognized as a 
major source for Shakespeare, providing not only the historical 
framework for Titus Andronicus, Julius Caesar, Anthony and 
Cleopatra, and Coriolanus, but ‘long passages of … magnificent 
prose’ that Shakespeare put ‘into blank verse with little change’ 
(F.E. Halliday).  In fact the spirit of Plutarch suffuses the sixteenth 
and seventeenth centuries in Europe, through the monumental 
translations of Jacques Amyot into French and Thomas North into 
English.   To Amyot’s text North added the Lives of Hannibal and 
Scipio Africanus, translated from the French of Charles de la Sluce, 
and Simon Goulart’s comparison of Hannibal and Scipio.  Further 
expansions were published in in 1603 and 1657.

Four editions of North’s Plutarch were published within 
Shakespeare’s lifetime, though the edition of 1612 (and probably 
that of 1603) was too late to have been his source.  ‘It is of 
considerable interest to Shakespearean scholars that the identity 
of the particular edition used by him should be established …  
The case presented by F.A. Leo for the second edition, 1595, is 
… convincing.  In fact, one might consider his case as proved … 
However, it is entirely probable that Shakespeare used more than 
one edition’ (Pforzheimer 801).

Of this edition there are two variants, printed for Bonham Norton, 
as here, or for Thomas Wight, who had had a share in the first 
edition in 1579.

Folio, pp. [14], 865, 862–889, 900–
1173, [29], wanting the initial blank; 
woodcut device to title-page, each 
life headed by a woodcut medallion 
portrait within a decorative border; 
title-page dusty, blank margins of 
5C4 and 5H4  restored, some mild 
dampstains at the front and to a 
few leaves of the table at the end, 
a few other spots and stains, but 
a very good copy in eighteenth-
century reversed calf, sometime 
rebacked, the joints now cracked, 
modern endpapers; bookplate of the 
politician Ernest Pollock (1861–1936), 
Master of the Rolls, with his arms as 
Baron Hanworth.  

$5750

References
STC 10067.

S H A K E S P E A R E ’ S  RO M E

51|	 PLUTARCH.  The Lives of the noble Grecians and Romanes, compared together by that grave 
learned Philosopher and Historiographer, Plutarke of Chæronea: translated out of Greeke into French 
by James Amiot … and out of French into English, by Thomas North.  Imprinted at London by Richard 
Field for Bonham Norton, 1595.
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An early set, comprising the fourth edition of volume I, the 
third edition of volume II, and the second edition of volume 
III, of Ramusio’s famous compendium of travel narratives by 
the most illustrious figures of medieval and early Renaissance 
exploration.

Giovanni Battista Ramusio (1485–1557), one-time secretary to a 
member of the noble Venetian Mocenigo family and after 1515 
secretary to the Venetian senate, began collecting materials relating 
to great voyages in around 1520, although a first volume was not 
published until 1550.  A specialist in geography and cosmography, 
learned in Greek as well as Latin and possibly a number of other 
Oriental languages, he was particularly assiduous in gathering 
and editing his texts: some he published for the first time and are 
otherwise unknown, others he reprinted from existing editions 
if no other source was available, while others still he published 
from manuscripts which differ from previously printed versions.  
‘In terms of wealth of material no previous compilation of travels 
could match Ramusio’s achievement …  Ramusio’s volumes were 
used as models for the collections of Hakluyt and De Bry.  To 
practically all the cosmographers, cartographers, and historians of 
the discoveries who wrote in the sixteenth century, the collection 
of Ramusio was either the logical starting-point for their work or 
one of the most reliable reference books’ (Lach I, p. 208). 

The first volume is ‘devoted for the most part to Africa and southern 
Asia.  Among its more important relations were included Leo’s 
Africa; the accounts of Cadamosto, da Gama, Cabral, and Vespucci 
…; Varthema’s travels; Alvares’s work on Abyssinia; the description 
of India and adjacent lands by Thomé Lopes, Duarte Barbosa, and 
Andrea Corsali; the journeys of Conti and Santo Stephano; and 
Pigafetta’s journal of the Magellan voyage.  The second volume 
… is concerned with Central Asia, Russia, and the Northern Seas.  
Included in it are the travels of Marco Polo (in a curious composite 
recension of various texts, resembling most closely the recently 
discovered codex in Toledo Cathedral); Hayton of Armenia; the 
Venetian missions to Persia; Paolo Giovo’s book on the Turks; … 
the journeys of Rubruck and Odoric, Heberstein’s travels in Russia, 
and the apocryphal voyages of the Zeni to Greenland.  The third 
volume … is purely of American interest, including among its 
contents Peter Martyr’s first three Decades; the entire 1535 edition 
of Oviedo y Valdes; Cortes’s Second, Third and Fourth Letters; 
Cabeza de Vaca’s relation of his wanderings; Coronado’s journey; 

Three vols, folio, I: ff. [4], 34 (index), 
394, [1, blank], with 3 double-page 
engraved maps and 11 woodcuts to 
text; II: ff. ‘18’ [recte 16], [10, index], 
256, 90, with one woodcut; III: ff. [6], 
34 (index), 456, with 46 woodcuts 
including 7 double-page maps and 
plans; woodcut Giunta devices, 
woodcut initials; occasional light 
damp staining, a little light foxing 
and browning, some inner margins 
strengthened, some marginal 
worming with old repairs; I: tears 
to ff. 120 and 313 and worming to 
ff. 140–150, with old repairs, affecting 
some text; II: marginal worming with 
old repairs to ff. 54–60 touching side 
notes; III: last leaf of index slightly 
loose; overall good in seventeenth-
vellum over boards, title and vol. 
numbers elegantly inked to spines, 
sprinkled edges; some wormholes 
to spines and edges, some wear to 
extremities and marks to covers, 
endpapers renewed; old oval ink 
stamp in triplicate at foot of titles 
and colophon leaves, modern 
owner’s inscription to front free 
endpapers of vols II and III.  

$23,000

References
Sabin 67733, 67738, 67741.

‘A  CO L L EC T I O N  O F  U N I Q U E  VA LU E ’

52|	 RAMUSIO, Giovanni Battista.  Delle navigationi et viaggi ...  Venice, [Lucantonio] Giunta, 1588 
[–1583; –1565].  

the voyages of Ulloa and Alarcon along the Pacific coast; 
Xeres’s account of the conquest of Peru; Orellana’s voyage 
down the Amazon; as well as the exploits of Verrazano and 
Jacques Cartier.  Ramusio … was pre-eminent as an editor; 
he handled his material with great skill and produced a 
collection of unique value’ (Penrose, p. 306).  

Each volume went through several editions (volume I in 
1550, 1554, 1563, 1588, 1606 and 1613; volume II in 1559, 
1574, 1583 and 1606; and volume III in 1556, 1565 and 1606), 
but only once, in 1606, were all three volumes printed in the 
same year.  It is usual, therefore, for sets to comprise mixed 
editions.  In this set, volume I is the fourth edition (a reprint 
of the 1563 third edition), volume II is the third edition, 
including the first appearance of the narrative of Sebastian 
Cabot, and volume III is the second edition, being a reprint 
of the first of 1556, but with the illustrations reengraved 
following the loss of the originals in a fire.  The contents 
of each volume and changes in the various editions are 
described by Sabin and, in greater detail, by G.B. Parks, ‘The 
contents and sources of Ramusio’s Navigationi’ in Bulletin of 
the New York Public Library 59 (1955), pp. 279–313.
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First editions of seven discourses addressed by Reynolds to 
the newly founded Royal Academy, of which he was the first 
President.  

‘The Royal Academy opened on 2 January 1769.  To mark the 
occasion Reynolds read out an address, published the following 
month as A Discourse, Delivered at the Opening of the Royal 
Academy.  Reynolds wrote fifteen discourses between 1769 and 
1790, each one (with the exception of the inaugural Discourse and 
the ninth) delivered on the occasion of the distribution of prizes 
to the academy’s students … Each discourse was published shortly 
after its delivery, Reynolds presenting a copy to each member of the 
academy, and each member of the Club’ (ODNB).  Reynolds made 
careful and copious notes before the delivery of each speech, and 
sought the assistance of friends such as Samuel Johnson (whose 
corrections to a MS draft of the 11th discourse are preserved at the 
Royal Academy of Arts); Johnson also provided the dedication to 
the collected edition of Seven Discourses (1778).  Subjects covered 
by Reynolds include life models, the ‘great style’, sculpture, and 
even his great rival Gainsborough.

This set comprises presentation copies to George Brudenell 
Montagu, Duke of Montagu (1712–1790).  A courtier with little 
interest in politics, he was successively governor and captain of 
Windsor Castle, governor to the Prince of Wales, and Master of the 
Horse.  Although Reynolds does not ever appear to have painted 
Montagu himself, his portrait of Montagu’s daughters Harriet and 
Elizabeth, then aged 13 and 20 respectively, was exhibited in 1763.

Seven works, 4to, bound together: 
Opening 1769 pp. [4], 15, [1]; Prizes 
1769 pp. [4], 23, [1], with a half-
title; Opening 1780 pp. [4], 6, with a 
half-title (issued with): Prizes 1780 
pp. [7]–32; Prizes 1784 pp. [4], 32, 
with a half-title; Prizes 1786 pp. [4], 
30, with a half-title; and Prizes 1788 
pp. [4], 26, with a half-title; authorial 
presentation inscriptions to five 
works, three cropped by the binder; 
good copies in nineteenth-century 
three-quarter red morocco, neatly 
rebacked preserving the gilt spine; 
bookplate of Henry White.  

$1200

References
Hilles, Literary Career of Sir Joshua 
Reynolds: 3, 4, 14, 20, 21 and 24.

P R E S E N TAT I O N  CO P I E S

53|	 [REYNOLDS, Joshua, Sir].  A Discourse, delivered at the Opening of the Royal Academy, January 
2, 1769 [also: October 16, 1780], by the President.  London: Printed in the Year 1769.  	  
  		  [with:] 
[REYNOLDS, Joshua, Sir].  A Discourse, delivered to the Students of the Royal Academy, on the 
Distribution of Prizes, December 11, 1769 [also: December 11, 1780; December 10, 1784; December 
11, 1786; December 10, 1788], by the President.  London: Sold by Thomas Davies … 1769 [and Thomas 
Cadell 1780-88].
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Manuscript on paper, 4to, pp. 116 
(likely lacking two final leaves), 30 
lines to a page in a clear and regular 
cursive in brown ink, in French; very 
well preserved in the original cloth-
backed burgundy boards, brass 
cornerpieces; a few surface abrasions, 
textblock partially detached from 
case.  

$3500

E X P E R I E N C I N G  RU S S I A  –  A  L A DY ’ S  P E R S O N A L  D I A RY

54|	 [RUSSIA.]  Voyage en Russie.  [Mostly Russia,] 27 July to 24 September 1891.  

A fascinating and substantial personal diary offering an insight 
into the experiences of a woman travelling from France to 
Russia and the Caucasus at the end of the nineteenth century.  

Having left Paris from the Gare du Nord at the end of July 1891, 
with a party heading for the French Exposition in Moscow that 
year, the lady visits Berlin and Warsaw briefly, before reaching St 
Petersburg and Moscow for a longer stay.  Characteristically joining 
small-detail observations with broad-brush remarks, she finds 
occasion to compare the ‘vieille Russie’ picturesque ambience 
of Moscow with the feel of Cordoba and Granada in Spain, in 
contrast with the contemporary, commercial life she perceives 
within the solemn settings of St Petersburg.  She remarks on the 
seemingly extraordinary architecture of the Kremlin, noting with 
savviness that, as a structure, it is in fact a rather common form 
of fortification.   In describing churches and rituals in detail she 
admits to having developed, since the beginning of the journey, an 
interest in the history and features of Orthodox Christianity.  Our 
lady then embarks on the more adventurous leg of her experience: 
navigating the Volga she traverses Central and Southern Russia 
to reach the Caspian Sea, the splendid Southern outpost of 
Astrakhan (with a lively description of the fish and caviar market), 
and Baku, where she tours the famous oil factory which Ludvig 
and Robert Nobel had set up in 1876.  Notes on her surroundings 
and shrewd understanding of the importance of oil extraction are 
complemented with accounts of memorable meals.  

Tiflis in Georgia, then the seat of the Caucasus Viceroyalty for 
Russia, features next in the lady’s travels, with much admiration 
for the city’s beauty and its favourable geographic situation.  She 
reports that its population is around 120,000 and remarks on their 
many races and cultures, describing the sites as a ‘place of contrast’ 
and the ‘encounter between Europe and Asia’.  Within a week she 
is in Sevastopol, where she visits the cemetery of the fallen of the 
Crimean War, describing the relative ease of access that is granted 
to French nationals to such a contested site.   She then embarks 
upon a return journey via Krakow and Vienna – where the diary is 
cut short by (likely) two missing pages.  

The abrupt end notwithstanding, this diary stands as a rare 
witness to the twilight days of Tsarist Russia, seen through the 
alert, competent and sensitive eyes of a woman.  
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8vo, pp. x, [2], 342, [2, 
advertisements]; with 8 plates and 
an errata slip (facing p. iii); occasional 
foxing, slight creasing to corners of 
a few pages; very good in original 
yellow pictorial cloth, spine lettered 
in black, upper cover lettered in red 
and black with vignette of the Stele, 
lower cover with vignette of the 
cross at the top of the Stele, top edge 
red; a little wear to extremities, light 
marks, some foxing to edges; ‘Library 
of the Church House’ bookplate to 
front pastedown.

$850

T H E  X I ’A N  S T E L E

55|	 SAEKI, Yoshiro.  The Nestorian monument in China … with an introductory note by Lord 
William Gascoyne-Cecil and a preface by the Rev. Professor A.H. Sayce.  London, Society for Promoting 
Christian Knowledge, 1916.

First edition, uncommon on the market, of this thorough study 
of the Xi’an Stele by the Japanese scholar Yoshiro Saeki (1871–
1965), published by the SPCK.

The Xi’an Stele, also known as the Nestorian Stele, was erected 
in 781 during the Tang dynasty and documents 150 years of early 
Christianity in China.  Thought to have been buried in 845 during 
a period of persecution, it was rediscovered in the 1620s.  Made 
of limestone and standing at over 9 feet in height, its Chinese and 
Syriac text describes Christian communities in several cities in 
Northern China.  It was first transcribed and translated (into Latin) 
by Athanasius Kircher in his China Illustrata of 1667.

A professor at Waseda University in Tokyo, Saeki here provides a 
detailed analysis of the Stele, and a transcription and translation of 
its text with accompanying notes.  

‘Professor Saeki’s elaborate and interesting book … is one of 
the most important works ever written upon the history of the 
introduction of Christianity into the Far East, and of the still-
abiding influence of that early Christianity in the religious thought 
of China and Japan’ (preface by Archibald Sayce).
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4to, pp. 2, [2, blank], ‘842’ [recte. 
844], [12]; woodcut dolphin and 
anchor device to title with the 
motto ‘Festina tarde’, woodcut 
initials; title somewhat foxed with 
old ink inscription washed, small 
dampstains to 2Z2 and 5M1; 
contemporary sheep, spine richly 
gilt in compartments and lettered 
directly in gilt, edges mottled green 
and red; lightly rubbed at extremities, 
a little worming at foot of spine; 
ownership inscriptions ‘D. Jo. Andreas 
Guizzj Ecclasiae S.i Jo.i Baptistae 
Terrae Guardamilij Praepositus, et 
Vicarius Foraneus Episcopalis, ac S.i 
Officij Placentiae, Anno 1706, die 2 
Junii’ and ‘G.H. Powell Roma. 1896’ 
to front free endpaper (see right), 
old shelfmark and catalogue entries 
pasted to front pastedown.  

$575

References
BM STC Italian, pp. 654–5, USTC 
5027770.  Melzi III 73.  This edition 
not in Brunet V (see col. 141 for the 
first edition).  See Lievsay, Venetian 
Phoenix: Paolo Sarpi and some of his 
English friends (1606–1700) (1973), 
pp. 50–53.  

T H E  T R I D E N T I N E  CO U N C I L  U N M A S K E D

56|	 [SARPI, Paolo, pseud.] ‘Pietro Soave POLANO’.  Historia del Concilio Tridentino di Pietro Soave 
Polano.  Seconda editione, riveduta e corretta dall’Autore.  Geneva, Pierre Aubert, 1629.  

Second edition, the first to omit the extraneous additions of 
the 1619 edition introduced by Marco Antonio de Dominis, of 
the influential and groundbreaking history of the Council of 
Trent by Paolo Sarpi (1552–1623), described by Milton as ‘the 
great unmasker’.

Sarpi’s ‘radical views on the relationship between Church and state 
were formed in the bitter contest between the Venetian Republic 
and the Papacy, when he acted as an official advocate for the 
former’s interests; he was excommunicated (and barely escaped 
assassination) and his writings were condemned, but he remained 
an important and productive figure in Venice until his death in 
1623’ (Parkin, ‘Italian Printing in London’ in Foreign-language 
Printing in London (2022), pp. 151–2).  His Historia was first printed 
in 1619 in London, where an English circle had formed around 
him, briefly hoping to ‘convert’ Venice to Protestantism during the 
Venetian Interdict controversy.  

Marco Antonio de Dominis, Italian exile and former Archbishop of 
Spalatro (Split), had been asked to edit Sarpi’s Italian manuscript, 
and made several revisions to the text, the most prominent being 
the addition of a vehemently anti-papal subtitle claiming that 
the work would reveal the Curia’s obstruction of the truth and of 
papal reform, and an equally outspoken dedication to King James 
I, whom he praises as a true defender of the faith.

In the following years there appeared translations in English and 
Latin, both facilitated by the publisher of the editio princeps John 
Bill (or ‘Giovanni Billio’), as well as versions French and German, but 
it was not until 1629 that there appeared a second Italian edition.  
Published in Geneva, the work appears to have been facilitated by 
Sarpi’s friendship with the Geneva-based Jean (Giovanni) Diodati, 
a Calvinist theologian and erstwhile translator of the Bible into 
Italian who was also the author of the French translation of Sarpi’s 
Historia, published in Geneva in 1621.  

Although the statement on the title-page suggesting that the 1629 
edition was ‘revised and edited’ by the author is not strictly speaking 
true, the second edition does omit de Dominis’s unsanctioned 
subtitle at the private request of Sarpi, and is therefore described 
by Ranke as ‘the first correct edition of the text’.  

Provenance:  	  
1.  Giovanni Andrea Guizzi, vicar of the church of San 
Giovanni Battista in Guardamiglio, near Piacenza.

2.  The English bibliographer and bibliophile George 
Herbert Powell (1856–1924), author of Excursions in 
Libraria (1895) and a collection of bibliographical 
notes.  
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8vo, ff. [10]; with historiated white-
on-black woodcut border to title; 
some staining to the outer margin 
of the first three leaves leading to 
some paper loss in f. [2] limited 
to the margin and repaired, a few 
inconsequential spots; a very good 
copy in modern cloth-backed boards; 
copiously annotated with interlinear 
notes and marginalia, including 
two extensive notes on title and 
on verso of last leaf, all in the same 
contemporary hand.  

$5750

References
Schweiger II, 921; VD16 S-5800.  

TO  M A S T E R  T H E  WO R S T  O F  FE A R S

57|	 SENECA, Lucius Annaeus (attributed).  Liber ad Gallione[m] de remediis fortuitorum.  [Leipzig, 
Jacobus Thanner, 1517].  

An extensively annotated copy of a very rare early sixteenth-
century edition of this successful tract of moral philosophy.   
Whilst its entire manuscript tradition was unanimous in 
attributing this work to Seneca, and eminent scholars with a 
profoundly intimate knowledge of Senecan philosophy and style, 
such as Petrarch and Erasmus, endorsed this attribution, the 
authorship became disputed in the late Renaissance.   Today it is 
generally considered a genuine Senecan work, or a collection of his 
maxims.  Stoicism as a disregard for life’s passing goods and as a 
remedy against fears, particularly the fear of death, is the message 
condensed in these pithy, memorable sentences and succinct 
explanations.  

The contemporary annotator’s attention for the name and 
birthplace of the author indicates that he believed this manual to 
be by Seneca.  Taking advantage of the copy’s large line spacing and 
generous margins, designed to allow annotation and wider study, 
our reader has covered every page with dense interlinear and 
marginal notes.  Amongst the fears to which the annotator devotes 
most space are that of death whilst travelling, death in youth, lack 
of burial; perhaps more unusually, fear of exile is explored more 
keenly than the fear of poverty or loss of riches; fear of blindness 
and fear of losing one’s wife elicit more comments than the fear 
of losing one’s children, or friends.   The marginalia amplify the 
reflection through quotations from or reference to other authors, 
including ancient medical writings, Juvenal, Horace, Virgil, and the 
wider Senecan corpus.  

The manuscript complement as a whole offers an insight into the 
broader set of references marshalled in early sixteenth-century 
understanding of Stoical, classical moral philosophy, as opposed 
to explicitly Christian maxims, here generally absent.  

USTC finds only three copies of this edition, all in Germany, to 
which VD16 and OCLC add one further each, both also in Germany.  
We can find no copies recorded in the UK or US.  
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Two vols, 4to (c. 282 x 220 mm), pp. I: 
[xii], 510, II: [iv], 587, [1 (publisher’s 
advertisements)]; with the half-title 
to vol. II (not required in vol. I), 
without the final blank in vol. I, 
contemporary ink correction in 
vol. I to the mis-signed ‘Z3’ (i.e. 2Z3); 
lower corner of 3S and 3T creased, 
some light offsetting with occasional 
spotting, the initial and final leaves in 
each vol. and the upper margin of a 
couple of leaves in vol. I lightly foxed, 
but a very good set; bound with 
generous margins in contemporary 
British speckled calf, skilfully rebacked 
to style with contrasting red and 
green gilt morocco lettering- and 
numbering-pieces; contemporary 
armorial bookplate of Viscount 
Sydney to pastedown of each 
volume, later armorial bookplates of 
Sir Alfred Moritz Mond, first Baron 
Melchett (1868–1930) to front free 
endpapers, with the loosely inserted 
armorial bookplates of Henry and 
Gwen Melchett (originally been 
pasted over the Sydney bookplates); 
a highly desirable copy, housed in a 
modern brown cloth clamshell box 
with gilt red morocco lettering-piece.  

$320,000

References
Carpenter XXVII; Einaudi 5328; 
Glasgow Edition 1; Goldsmiths’ 11392; 
Kress 7621; PMM 221; Rothschild 
1897; Tribe 9; Vanderblue, p. 3.

T H E  FO U N DAT I O N  O F  M O D E R N  ECO N O M I C  T H O U G H T  
V I S CO U N T  S Y D N E Y ’ S  CO PY

58|	 SMITH, Adam.  An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations …  In two 
volumes.  Vol. I [– II].  London, W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1776.  

First edition, a copy of remarkable provenance, of ‘the first and 
greatest classic of modern economic thought’ (Printing and the 
Mind of Man) and the most important account of the tenets 
and the rise of capitalism.  

The Wealth of Nations was ‘the first major expression’ of the 
modern theory ‘that the individual had the right to be unimpeded 
in the exercise of economic activity’ (Printing and the Mind of 
Man).  ‘Where the political aspects of human rights had taken 
two centuries to explore, Smith’s achievement was to bring the 
study of economic aspects to the same point in a single work …  
The certainty of its criticism and its grasp of human nature have 
made it the first and greatest classic of modern economic thought’ 
(ibid.).  ‘The first edition of the Wealth of Nations was published a 
few months before the revolt of Britain’s North American colonies 
reached its climax in the Declaration of Independence.  During the 
last stages of composition Smith was “very zealous in American 
affairs” …  He may even have delayed publication in order to 
complete those parts of his general treatment of colonies that 
contained his analysis of the underlying causes of the deteriorating 
American situation and his remedies for dealing with its most 
likely consequences’ (Winch, p. 3).  

This copy, one of likely only 500 or 750 printed, belonged to 
Thomas Townshend, first Viscount Sydney (1732–1800), the British 
politician after whom the cities of Sydney in Australia and in 
Nova Scotia are named.  He held several important cabinet posts 
in the eighteenth century, serving as Home Secretary between 
1783 and ’89 in Pitt’s administration.  He devised the plan to 
settle convicts at Botany Bay.  His choice of title when created 
a viscount in 1789, referring pointedly to Townshend’s ancestor 
Algernon Sidney (d.  1683), in contemporary political parlance 
would have been a resonant synonym with opposition to tyranny 
and absolutism – it was in this spirit that Sydney gave the new 
colony a constitution and judicial system suitable for a colony of 
free citizens.  ‘Townshend was an anomaly in the British Cabinet 
…  He had long been interested in the way in which the empire 
might be a medium for British liberties, traditionally understood’ 
(A.  Atkinson, 1997).  His philosophy was accurately captured in 
Governor Phillip’s statement that ‘There will be no slavery in a new 
country and hence no slaves’.  
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In the Wealth of Nations Sydney would have found the fullest 
justification for his stance in economic terms: in particular, 
reading Book III he must have reflected upon the economic 
irrationality of slavery, with evidence mustered to show that 
slave masters’ short-sighted desire for power makes them 
incapable of ‘foresee[ing] how much this regulation must obstruct 
improvement, and thereby hurt in the long-run the real interest of 
[them and] the landlord’ (III.ii.16).  

8vo., pp. [8], 264; marginal wormhole 
to first two leaves, pre-printing flaw 
to L7 (no loss of text), contemporary 
panelled calf, rubbed, joints restored.  

$1100

References
Teerink-Scouten 22.

D R A P I E R ’ S  L E T T E R S

59|	 [SWIFT, Jonathan].  The Hibernian Patriot: being a Collection of the Drapier’s Letters to the 
People of Ireland, concerning Mr. Wood’s Brass Half-Pence.  Together with Considerations on the 
Attempts made to pass that Coin.  And Reasons for the People of Ireland’s refusing it.  To which are 
added, Poems and Songs relating to the same Subject ... Printed at Dublin.  London: Reprinted and sold 
by A. Moor ... 1730.

First London collected edition of the Drapier’s Letters, preceded 
by the Dublin edition of 1725 (entitled Fraud Detected).

When the Englishman William Wood acquired the notorious 
patent for supplying Ireland with a copper coinage, Swift voiced his 
protest in five pseudonymous Letters, signed ‘M. B., Drapier’, which 
appeared between March 1724 and January 1725, and helped to 
defeat the odious project.  Swift found himself suddenly lionized 
in Dublin as the ‘Hibernian Patriot’, and while still unidentified, 
‘in great Repute, the Darling of the populace ...’ (Bishop Nicholson 
to Archbishop Wake, 12 October 1725).  The original separate 
pamphlets are all very scarce.  The collected editions add some 
related papers, Swift’s ‘Prometheus’, and songs celebrating the 
Drapier by Thomas Sheridan, Charles Shadwell, and others.  
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4to, ff. 132, [2, contents], without 
folding plate as usual; woodcut 
vignette of Tartaglia to title-page 
with the motto ‘Le inventioni sono 
difficili ma lo aggiungervi è facile’, 
historiated woodcut initials, over 
sixty in-text woodcut diagrams and 
illustrations; occasional light foxing, 
small marginal tear to title-page 
subtly repaired, a single marginal 
annotation on f. 124 excised; a very 
good copy in later rebacked vellum 
over pasteboard; small chip at foot 
of spine; contemporary annotations 
in Italian in light brown ink to 44 pp., 
errata corrected in manuscript.  

$9000

References
Adams T-183; BM STC Italian, 
p. 658; Cockle, Foreign 660; DSB 
XIII, pp. 258–262; Marini, pp. 11–12; 
Norman II 2054; Riccardi II I:11; 
Wellcome I 6225.

W I T H  A N N OTAT I O N S  O N  A RT I L L E RY  A N D  A LG E B R A

60|	 TARTAGLIA, Niccolò Fontana.  Quesiti, et inventioni diverse. Venice, Venturino Ruffinelli ‘ad 
instantia et requisitione, & a proprie spese de Nicolo Tartalea Brisciano Autire’, July 1546.

First edition, annotated throughout by a contemporary reader, 
of Tartaglia’s highly influential work on ballistics and algebra, 
containing his polemical rule for solving cubic equations.

Brescian mathematician Niccolò Tartaglia (or Tartalea, 1499/1500–
1557) taught mathematics at Verona in 1521 and in Venice in 1534, 
publishing the first Italian translations of Euclid and Archimedes 
and originating the science of ballistics in his 1537 Nova scientia.  
Divided into nine books, the present work is dedicated to Henry 
VIII, whose interest in the study of warfare had been indicated 
to Tartaglia by Richard Wentworth, the king’s envoy in Venice.  
Wentworth is one of the many interlocutors in Tartaglia’s 171 
dialogic quesiti, in which the author discusses the merits of 
cannonballs made from lead, iron, and stone, saltpetre and the 
creation of gunpowder, methods of fortification, arithmetic, 
geometry, and algebra.

‘The most important mathematical subject with which Tartaglia’s 
name is linked is the solution of third-degree equations.  The rule 
for solving them had been obtained by Scipione Ferro in the first 
or second decade of the sixteenth century but was not published 
at the time.  It was rediscovered by Tartaglia in 1535, on the 
occasion of a mathematical contest with Antonio Maria Fiore […] 
On 25 March 1539, Tartaglia told Girolamo Cardano about it at 
the latter’s house in Milan.  Although Cardano had persistently 
requested the rule and swore not to divulge it, he included it in his 
Ars magna (1545)’ (DSB).  Tartaglia retaliates by publishing their 
correspondence within his quesiti, including Cardano’s solemn 
vows not to publish on cubic equations until Tartaglia did.

Our copy, containing the often-lacking table of contents, has been 
annotated in a single hand: this early reader takes particular interest 
in the manufacture of explosives and fortification, numbering 
the steps for making gunpowder and noting the names of key 
ingredients. Most copiously annotated, however, is the ninth and 
final book, in which the annotator, inter alia visualises and checks 
Tartaglia’s equations through diagrams and calculations, provides 
an alternative method to the author’s ‘ingenioso modo’ of finding 
the side lengths of a scalene triangle.
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Two works in one vol., 8vo, pp. [4], 
65 (recte 165), with 3 folding plates; 
pp. 4, 212; extensive footnotes 
throughout, separated from the 
primary text by a woodcut border; 
variable browning and spotting, 
woodcut ornaments to title-pages; a 
good copy in contemporary vellum 
over boards, gilt lettering-piece to 
spine, green ribbon place-marker; old 
tissue repair to spine, corners lightly 
bumped; several passages marked 
with an ‘X’ in manuscript.  

$2250

References
Goldsmiths’ 12291; Melzi III, p. 32, 
and I, p. 78.  See Trampus, ‘Variazioni 
sul tema del diritto alla felicità: 
Amsterdam e le città olandesi tra 
“Gouden Eeuw” e tardo illuminismo’, 
in Rao (ed.), Felicità pubblica e 
felicità privata nel settecento (2012), 
pp. 421–432. 

A  C R I T I Q U E  O F  E N G L A N D’ S  O U T DAT E D  ECO N O M I C  M O D E L

61|	 [TORCIA, Michele].  Sbozzo del commercio di Amsterdam.  Neustad d’Italia [i.e. Naples], 1782.  
		  [bound with:] 
[—].  Appendice contenente una breve difesa della nostra Nazione contro le incolpe attribuitele da 
alcuni scrittori esteri.  Neustad d’Italia [i.e. Naples], 1783.

First and only edition of a politico-economic analysis of England, 
an evaluation drawn against the model of the Netherlands, by 
Michele Torcia (1736–1808), secretary to the Neapolitan envoy 
to the Hague in 1762 and to the Italian ambassador in London in 
1768. 

The Sbozzo del commercio di Amsterdam, illustrated with three 
folding plates describing revenue generated by the Dutch East 
India Company from 1602 to 1677, assesses the political, cultural, 
geographic, and economic landscape of the Low Countries.  Torcia 
contrasts the obsolete power structure of the English monarchy 
with the relative democracy of the Dutch Stadtholders.  As Torcia, 
like several contemporaries, pitched the ‘small, trade-driven 
republic’ model at a competitive advantage with the monarchic 
one, he was able to infuse his enquiry with content that went well 
beyond stereotypical and glorifying myths that had involved Venice 
for at least three centuries and that now involved Revolutionary 
America, by enjoying and exploiting the rare advantages only 
afforded to a direct witness.  ‘In the Hague he frequented the salons 
of the most significant exponents of the Dutch Enlightenment.  
Torcia would recall in his works that cultural climate, which he 
describes with a touch of nostalgia as simultaneously “cautious” 
(i.e. empiricist), and animated by radical political tensions and a 
desire for socio-political emancipation with pronounced anti-
theological, democratic, or republican undertones’ (Dizionario 
biografico degli Italiani (trans.)).  

Whilst living in London he associated with the Italian intellectual 
circle of Giuseppe Baretti, Vincenzo Martinelli, and Filippo Mazzei, 
and had ties to the Scottish Enlightenment through his friendship 
with David Hume, both of whom he refers to on multiple occasions 
in his Appendice, an impassioned vindication of Italian literature 
and culture.  Notably, he reproduces two letters to Robertson in 
print, both in English and Italian, discussing Robertson’s History of 
America and the Calabrian voyager Gemelli-Careri.  

Scarce outside Italy: we have found a single copy in the UK, at 
Senate House Library.  
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First edition, uncommon on the market, of this guide to learning 
Chinese by the American missionary and sinologist Samuel Wells 
Williams (1812–1884).

Williams arrived in China in 1833 to take charge of the printing 
press of the American Board of Commissioners for Foreign 
Missions in Canton (Guangzhou), his career in China lasting until 
1876 when he resigned as US chargé d’affaires in Beijing.  In 1853 he 
served as an official interpreter with the Perry Expedition to Japan.
Intended ‘to be put into the hands of persons commencing the 
study of the Chinese language, not only in China itself but abroad’ 
(p. i), Easy lessons opens with several chapters on grammar before 
providing exercises in conversation and translation, and selections 
for reading.  Williams also gives advice on writing, providing an 
illustration of ‘the usual mode of holding the pencil’ at p.  59.  
‘Conversation with a servant’ includes phrases such as ‘Spread out 
those books to air, and afterwards brush them clean of all dirt and 
insects’.  The readings encompass sample letters, proclamations, 
and petitions, as well as extracts from various literary works.

Provenance: 
With the signature of the English sinologist Edward Harper Parker 
(1849–1926), professor of Chinese at Manchester.

Library Hub records 3 copies in the UK (BL, Bodleian, SOAS).

8vo, pp. [4], ix, [1, blank], 287, [1]; 
with frontispiece and 1 folding plate, 
Chinese characters throughout the 
text; some chips and closed tears to 
edges, especially at beginning, small 
loss to pp. 97–98, horizontal tears 
across pp. 169–170 and 211–212, tears 
to inner margins of pp. 203–206, 
some worming at head of first few 
leaves, toned; in early twentieth-
century half black cloth, marbled 
boards, spine lettered in gilt; some 
wear to extremities and rubbing to 
covers; ‘Foyles’ in gilt at foot of spine 
and their ticket to front pastedown; 
‘E.H. Parker to C.S. Holworthy’ 
inscribed in ink to blank recto of 
frontispiece.  

$4250

References
Cordier, Sinica 1685; Lust 1067.  

L E A R N I N G  C H I N E S E

62|	 WILLIAMS, Samuel Wells.  Easy lessons in Chinese or progressive exercises to facilitate the study 
of that language, especially adapted to the Canton dialect …  Macao, printed at the office of the Chinese 
Repository, 1842.

8vo, pp. [14], 86, [4, bookseller’s 
catalogue], with the initial blank A1; 
short wormtrack to inner margin 
touching the odd letter, withal a fine, 
crisp copy, in contemporary mottled 
sheep, corners bumped, speckled 
edges; contemporary ownership 
inscription to front endpaper and 
rear cover of William Griffith.  

$3650

References
Wing W3251.

T H E  H E I R  O F  FR A N C E S  WO L FR E S TO N ’ S  B O O K S

63|	 WOLFERSTAN, Stanford.  An Enquiry into the Causes of Diseases in General, and the 
Disturbances of the Humors in Man’s Body … Together with some Observations, shewing wherein the 
Venom of Vipers, particularly that of the English Adder, does consist … London, Printed for Thomas 
Basset … 1692.

First and only edition, very rare, of a short medical work on 
blood, air, and poison by Stanford Wolferstan (b. 1652), youngest 
son of the noted book collector Frances Wolfreston (1607–1677).  

Stanford was the beneficiary of his mother’s large library – or rather 
of the physick and ‘godly’ books unconditionally and of the rest 
as long as his siblings had access to them (see ODNB).  Evidently 
having met with ‘Dissatisfaction … withal in Books’ on his chosen 
subject, Wolferstan resolved ‘to speak my own Thoughts’ – in 
which he attributes all diseases to an ‘aerial salt’ rather than to 
blood or humours, and describes experiments with adders that 
lead him to conclude their poison is airborne.

ESTC, which erroneously gives the author as Wolserstan, 
records four copies only: BL, Bodley, Wellcome; and US National 
Library of Medicine.
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1 map on 4 folding sheets (2 sheets 
67 x 102 cm in 24 sections, 2 sheets 
67 x 89 cm in 21 sections), hand-
coloured in outline, linen backed, 
upper and lower covers of each sheet 
in red cloth with printed label (‘N.W.’, 
‘N.E.’, ‘S.W.’, ‘S.E.’), N.W. sheet dated 
5 March 1859, N.E. and S.W. sheets 
dated 5 March 1860; some light 
browning, a few marks to covers;  
overall very good in original red 
cloth-covered slipcase , printed label 
to front cover (‘Wyld’s map of the 
islands of Japan’) and side (‘Japan’); 
some wear to extremities and marks.  

$4500

J A PA N  A N D  I T S  N E I G H B O U R S

64|	 WYLD, James.  Map of the islands of Japan, Kurile &c. and part of the Chinese dominions and a 
sketch of the river Amoor and the Baikal Lake including the trading posts of Russia and China and their 
relative situations with Peking.  London, James Wyld, 1859–1860.

Rare four-sheet map of Japan, the Russian Far East, Mongolia and 
Southern Siberia, Korea, and China’s central coast, by James Wyld 
the younger (1812–1887), published just a few years after the end 
of Japan’s long isolationist period.

The four sheets variously show: to the North West, part of 
Mongolia, the Gobi Desert, and Lake Baikal; to the South West, 
the Yellow Sea, Shanghai, Korea etc.; to the North East, part of the 
Russian coast including Sakhalin and the Kuril Islands, with insets 
of Cape Elizabeth and Hakodate; and to the South East, Japan with 
an inset of Tokyo Bay.  In addition to a wealth of geographical 
detail, Wyld shows the tracks of various sea voyages and ocean 
currents.

The timing of Wyld’s map publications shows him to have been 
‘something of an opportunist’ but ‘his maps were always of high 
quality, a fact acknowledged when he was accorded the title of 
geographer to Queen Victoria and Prince Albert’ (ODNB).  He is 
perhaps best known for his extraordinary 60-foot tall ‘great globe’, 
exhibited in Leicester Square during the Great Exhibition.

No copies traced in the US.  Only 1 copy recorded in the UK 
(Cambridge University Library).  No copies traced at auction 
on Rare Book Hub.
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Folding map (87 x 69 cm) in 24 
sections, hand coloured in outline, 
linen backed; slightly toned, overall 
very good; folding into original 8vo 
green cloth-covered boards with 
printed paper label to upper cover 
and paper label to spine; small ink 
stain to upper cover and a little wear 
to extremities.  

$2500

M A P P I N G  N E W LY  O P E N E D  J A PA N

65|	 WYLD, James.  The islands of Japan by James Wyld, geographer to the Queen & H.R.H. the 
Prince Consort.  London, James Wyld, 1 January 1859.

Rare folding map of Japan by James Wyld the younger (1812–1887) 
published just a few years after the end of its long isolationist 
era, showing treaty ports opening soon following the signing of 
the 1858 Treaty of Amity and Commerce between Japan and the 
United States.

The 1858 treaty opened several new ports to foreign trade, all 
indicated here by Wyld with evident excitement e.g. ‘Nangasaki 
to be opened 1st July 1859 average summer heat 98o Fahr.’, and 
‘Hakodadi to be opened 1st July 1859 temp. in May & June 51o to 
66o’.  Wyld’s map also shows the tracks of various expeditions to 
the region (e.g. ‘Capt. Broughton 1797’, ‘Track of the Russians in 
1805’), uses arrows to identify currents, and indicates existing free 
ports in red.  An unrolled scroll beside the title contains a ‘list of 
recent publications’ advertising various maps and charts all priced 
for ‘sheet’, ‘case’, and ‘rollers’.

The timing of Wyld’s map publications shows him to have been 
‘something of an opportunist’ but ‘his maps were always of high 
quality, a fact acknowledged when he was accorded the title of 
geographer to Queen Victoria and Prince Albert’ (ODNB).  He is 
perhaps best known for his extraordinary 60-foot tall ‘great globe’, 
exhibited in Leicester Square during the Great Exhibition.

No copies traced in the UK or US.  OCLC records only 2 copies, 
at the BnF and Leiden University.  No copies at auction recorded 
on Rare Book Hub.
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ITEM 1 - ALTAR CARDS ITEM 15 - CHEROKEE PHOENIX
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